

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

Independent auditor's report

To the Board of Directors, the Supervisory Board
and the Shareholder of
Sagicor Life Aruba N.V.
Aruba

Our reference: 2250525

Grant Thornton Curaçao

Julianaplein 38
P.O. Box 360
Willemstad
Curaçao

T +(599) 9 430 0000
W grantthornton.com.cw

linkedin.com/gt-dutch-caribbean
facebook.com/grantthorntoncw

Our opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Sagicor Life Aruba N.V. (the Company) as at December 31, 2025, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

What we have audited

We have audited the financial statements of Sagicor Life Aruba N.V., based in Aruba.

The Company's financial statements comprise:

- the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2025;
- the statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2025;
- the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2025;
- the statement of changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2025;
- the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2025;
- the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the financial statements is IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and the relevant provisions of Book 2 of the Civil Code applicable for Aruba.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code). We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. Furthermore, we have complied with the 'Verordening gedrags- en beroepsregels accountants' (VGBA – Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants, a regulation with respect to rules of professional conduct).

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the Supervisory Board for the financial statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and the relevant provisions of Book 2 of the Civil Code applicable for Aruba, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

As part of the preparation of the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Based on the financial reporting frameworks mentioned, the Board of Directors should prepare the financial statements using the going-concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Management should disclose events and circumstances that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in the financial statements.

The Supervisory Board is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our responsibility is to plan and perform an audit engagement in a manner that allows us to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for our opinion.

Our audit opinion aims to provide reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. Reasonable assurance is a high but not absolute level of assurance which makes it possible that we may not detect all misstatements.

Misstatements may arise due to fraud or error. They are considered to be material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements. Materiality affects the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and the evaluation of the effect of identified misstatements on our opinion.

We have exercised professional judgement and have maintained professional scepticism throughout the audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs), ethical requirements and independence requirements. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. Our audit consisted, among other things of the following:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Aruba, June 30, 2026
Grant Thornton Curaçao



Marisol Roosberg
Partner Assurance

Independent Auditor's Report

Financial Statements:

Statement of Financial Position	1
Statement of Income	2
Statement of Comprehensive Income	3
Statement of Changes in Equity	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5

Notes to the Financial Statements:

1	General Information	6
2	Material Accounting Policies	7
3	Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements	25
4	Property, Plant and Equipment	32
5	Financial Investments	33
6	Miscellaneous Assets and Receivables	34
7	Insurance, Reinsurance and Investment Contract Assets and Liabilities	34
8	Income Tax Liabilities	51
9	Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities	51
10	Share Capital	51
11	Insurance Revenue and Service Expenses	52
12	Investment Income and Insurance Finance Expenses	55
13	Fees and Other Income	56
14	Other Operating Expenses	56
15	Other Interest and Finance Cost	57
16	Equity Compensation and Employee Retirement Benefits	57
17	Income Taxes	62
18	Cash Flows	63
19	Financial Risk	65
20	Insurance Risk	89
21	Statutory Restrictions on Assets	91
22	Subsequent Events	91
23	Commitments	91
24	Capital Management	91
25	Contingent Liabilities	92
26	Related Party Balances and Transactions	92

ACRONYMS

Certain acronyms have been used throughout the financial statements and notes thereto to substitute phrases. The more frequent acronyms and associated phrases are set out below.

Acronym	Phrase
AA	Appointed Actuary
AC	Amortised Cost
CSM	Contractual Service Margin
EAD	Exposure At Default
ECL	Expected Credit Losses
FCF	Fulfilment Cash Flows
FVTOCI	Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income
FVTPL	Fair Value Through Profit and Loss
GMM	General Measurement Model
IAS	International Accounting Standards
IASB	International Accounting Standards Board
IFRS	International Financial Reporting Standards
IFRS IC	International Financial Reporting Standards Interpretation Committee
LGD	Loss Given Default
LIC	Liability for Incurred Claims
LRC	Liability for Remaining Coverage
MCCSR	Minimum Continuing Capital and Surplus Requirement
OCI	Other Comprehensive Income
PAA	Premium Allocation Approach
PD	Probability of Default
POCI	Purchase or Originated Credit-Impaired
SICR	Significant Increase in Credit Risk
SPPI	Solely Payments of Principal and Interest
VFA	Variable Fee Approach

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION****As of December 31, 2025****Amounts expressed in AFL 000**

	Note	2025	2024
ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	4	81	140
Financial investments	5	47,552	38,309
Reinsurance contract assets	7	178	340
Insurance contract assets	7	131	128
Miscellaneous assets and receivables	6	47	37
Cash	18	10,530	13,385
Amounts receivable from Sagicor Group companies	26	4,487	5,429
Total assets		63,006	57,768
LIABILITIES			
Insurance contract liabilities	7	37,971	31,910
Reinsurance contract liabilities	7	2,659	2,705
Investment contract liabilities	7	567	630
Deposit and security liabilities		9	14
Retirement benefit liabilities	16	2,804	2,503
Income tax liabilities	8	349	324
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	2,644	2,755
Amounts payable to Sagicor Group companies	26	5,303	5,886
Total liabilities		52,306	46,727
EQUITY			
Share capital	10	859	850
Retained earnings		9,841	10,191
Total shareholder's equity		10,700	11,041
Total equity		10,700	11,041
Total liabilities and equity		63,006	57,768

These financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on June 29, 2026.



Director



Director



Managing Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**STATEMENT OF INCOME**

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

	Note	2025	2024
Insurance revenue		7,052	6,732
Insurance service expenses		(8,352)	(4,170)
Net income / (expense) from reinsurance contracts held		1,658	(542)
INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT	11	358	2,020
Interest income earned from Sagicor Group companies		178	166
Interest income earned from financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVTOCI		1,053	938
Net credit impairment recovery / (loss)		252	(164)
Other investment income		2,829	1,037
NET INVESTMENT INCOME	12	4,312	1,977
Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued		(3,359)	(1,246)
Finance expenses from reinsurance contracts held		(275)	(194)
NET INSURANCE FINANCE EXPENSES	12	(3,634)	(1,440)
NET INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT RESULT		1,036	2,557
Fees and other income	13	50	52
Other operating expenses	14	(787)	(890)
Other interest and finance costs	15	(187)	(155)
INCOME BEFORE TAXES		112	1,564
Income taxes	17	(385)	(343)
NET (LOSS) / INCOME FOR THE YEAR		(273)	1,221

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

		2025	2024
NET (LOSS) / INCOME FOR THE YEAR		(273)	1,221
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) / INCOME:			
Items net of tax that will not be reclassified subsequently to income:			
(Loss)/Gain on defined benefit plans	16	(77)	18
Other comprehensive (loss) / income		(77)	18
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) / INCOME FOR THE YEAR		(350)	1,239

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

	Share Capital (note 10)	Retained Earnings	Total Shareholder's Equity
Balance as at January 1, 2025	850	10,191	11,041
Total comprehensive loss	--	(350)	(350)
Capital contribution	9	--	9
Balance, December 31, 2025	859	9,841	10,700

	Share Capital (note 10)	Retained Earnings	Total Shareholder's Equity
Balance as at January 1, 2024	839	8,952	9,791
Total comprehensive income	--	1,239	1,239
Capital contribution	11	--	11
Balance, December 31, 2024	850	10,191	11,041

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

	Note	2025	2024
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Income before taxes		112	1,564
Adjustments for non-cash items, interest and dividends	18	(479)	(380)
Interest and dividends received		1,728	1,989
Interest and dividends received from Sagicor Group companies		178	166
Interest paid		(187)	(155)
Income taxes paid		(360)	(334)
Net change in investments and operating assets	18	(5,729)	(3,781)
Net change in operating liabilities	18	1,903	1,733
Net cash flows - operating activities		(2,834)	802
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
		(2,834)	802
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		13,373	12,571
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	18	10,539	13,373

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Sagicor Life Aruba N.V. (the Company) was incorporated in Aruba on 19th December 2007. The incorporation was in keeping with revised registration requirements from the Central Bank of Aruba for all insurance companies operating in that jurisdiction. Prior to incorporation the entity operated as a Branch office. Sagicor Life Aruba N.V. assumed the rights, title and interest in and to the insurance business of the Aruba Branch of Sagicor Capital Life Insurance Company Limited, a transaction which was approved by the Central Bank of Aruba and by virtue of this the obligations of the insurance business of the Branch. As a consequence, all assets of the Branch were transferred to the newly established entity on January 1, 2008 (the effective date of transfer). Further, all rights and liabilities of the Aruba branch were transferred to the Company. Thereafter the Company commenced its operational activity.

Sagicor Life Aruba N.V. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sagicor Life Inc. Effective December 31, 2014 Sagicor Life Inc was amalgamated with the Company's former parent company Sagicor Capital Life Insurance Company Limited.

Sagicor Life Inc is the name adopted by The Barbados Mutual Life Assurance Society following its conversion from a mutual company to a company with share capital on December 6, 2002 under the Companies Act of Barbados. The Barbados Mutual Life Assurance Society (The Society) was organized as a mutual insurance company established in 1840 and incorporated by a special Act of Parliament of Barbados in 1851.

On November 28, 2002, eligible policyholders of The Society passed a resolution for the demutualization of The Society in accordance with provisions contained in a Policyholder Information Circular and the Insurance (Mutual Company) (Conversion) Regulations 2002 made under the Insurance Act Cap 310A of the laws of Barbados. The demutualization proposal provided for the creation of a holding company under the Companies Act which would issue shares to the eligible policyholders of the converted company while in turn holding all of the voting shares of the converted company. The mechanism of reincorporation, while converting the company from a mutual company to a company with share capital, preserved the corporate existence and legacy of The Society. Upon demutualization, eligible policyholders exchanged their ownership rights and interest in the surplus of The Society for shares in the holding company, Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited (the Parent Company). In addition, the demutualization proposal provided for the establishment of a participating account in respect of in force participating policies of The Society, to manage and protect the future bonus and dividend levels on pre-demutualization participating policies.

On November 27, 2018, Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited ("SFCL") entered into a definitive arrangement agreement, as amended on January 28, 2019, with a predecessor of SFC pursuant to which on December 5, 2019, pursuant to a court-approved arrangement, the predecessor acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of SFCL. On closing, the predecessor continued to Bermuda and changed its name to Sagicor Financial Company Ltd., whose operations continue as SFC, which owns 100% of the shares in the capital of SFCL.

The Company administers and markets individual life insurance, annuities, group pensions, group life, group creditor life and group health insurance products in Aruba.

For ease of reference, when the term "insurer" is used in the following notes, it refers either to the Company and/or its parent that engage in insurance business.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of preparation

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with, and comply with, IFRS Accounting Standards (IFRS).

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention except as modified by assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, financial assets and liabilities held at fair value through income, and insurance and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas when assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 3.

Where necessary, prior year comparatives have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the current year.

All amounts in these financial statements are shown in thousands of Aruban Florin dollars, unless otherwise stated.

Amendments to existing IFRS and IAS effective January 1, 2025

Standard	Description of amendment
IAS 21 – Lack of exchangeability	This amendment assists entities in the determination of whether a currency is exchangeable in another currency and outlines requirements entities would need to apply when a currency is not exchangeable into another currency at a measurement date for a specified purpose. This standard has no material effect on the Company.

2.2 Insurance contracts**(a) Classification**

The Company issues insurance contracts, which are contracts that transfer significant insurance risk from the policyholder to the Company. The Company defines insurance risk as an insured event that could cause an insurer to pay significant additional benefits in a scenario that has a discernible effect on the economics of the transaction. Contracts that do not transfer significant insurance risk, including those that have legal form of insurance, and expose the Company to financial risk are classified as investment contracts and accounted for as financial liabilities under IFRS 9.

Investment contracts include investment components which are defined as the amounts that an insurance contract requires an insurer to repay to a policyholder in all circumstances, regardless of whether an insured event has occurred. However, receipts and payments of the investment components are excluded from insurance revenue and insurance service expenses. The Company uses judgement to assess whether the amounts expected to be paid to the policyholder constitute a substantial share of the fair value returns on the underlying items.

In making this assessment, all substantive rights and obligations, including those arising from law or regulation, are considered on a contract-by-contract basis. The Company uses judgement to assess whether a contract transfers insurance risk and whether the accepted insurance risk is significant. Once a contract has been classified as an insurance contract, it remains an insurance contract for its duration, even if the insurance risk reduces significantly over time.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.2 Insurance contracts (continued)****(a) Classification (continued)**

In the normal course of business, the Company uses reinsurance to mitigate its risk exposures. A reinsurance contract transfers significant risk if it transfers substantially all the insurance risk resulting from the insured portion of the underlying insurance contracts, even if it does not expose the reinsurer to the possibility of a significant loss.

All references to insurance contracts in these financial statements apply to insurance and reinsurance contracts issued or acquired and reinsurance contracts held unless specifically stated otherwise.

(b) Measurement models

The Company measures insurance contract liabilities using one of the following IFRS 17 models, based on contract characteristics:

- **General Measurement Model ("GMM")** for long-term contracts without direct participation features (e.g. most traditional life and Universal Life insurance).
- **Premium Allocation Approach ("PAA")** for short-duration contracts (coverage period of 1 year or less), mainly certain group life or health, and property and casualty policies.

The Company uses different measurement approaches, depending on the portfolio of contract issued, as follows:

Contracts Issued	Product Classification	Measurement Model
Traditional Life contracts	Insurance contracts	GMM
Universal life contracts	Insurance contracts without direct participation features	GMM
Living Benefits	Insurance contracts	GMM / PAA
Single premium group creditor	Insurance contracts	GMM
Group Life & Health	Insurance contracts	PAA for policies issued with coverage one year or less
Accumulation annuities, Payout annuities, Endowment without direct participation features	Insurance contracts	GMM

For underlying direct insurance contracts measured under GMM, the corresponding reinsurance contract portfolios are measured using GMM. For underlying direct insurance contracts measured under PAA, the corresponding reinsurance contract portfolios are measured using PAA.

(c) Level of aggregation

Insurance contracts are grouped into portfolios by product type, then into annual cohorts and profitability buckets, both onerous or non-onerous, as required by IFRS 17. This grouping determines how contracts are measured and how profit is recognised over time. The Company exercises judgement in grouping contracts to ensure that contracts with similar risks, which are managed together, are in the same portfolio. Onerous contract losses, if any, are recognised immediately in income.

The Company manages insurance contracts issued by product lines within an operating segment, where each product line includes contracts that are subject to similar risks. All insurance contracts within a product line represent a portfolio of contracts. Each portfolio is further disaggregated into groups of contracts that are issued within a calendar year (annual cohorts) and are:

1. contracts that are onerous at initial recognition;
2. contracts that at initial recognition have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently; or
3. a group of remaining contracts.

These groups represent the level of aggregation at which insurance contracts are initially recognised and measured. Such groups are not subsequently reconsidered.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.2 Insurance contracts (continued)****(c) Level of aggregation (continued)**

For each portfolio of contracts, the Company determines the appropriate level at which reasonable and supportable information is available, to assess whether these contracts are onerous at initial recognition and whether non-onerous contracts have a significant possibility of becoming onerous. Expected profitability is determined at the contract level, unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information to assess profitability at a higher level. The Company uses significant judgement to determine at what level of granularity the Company has reasonable and supportable information that is sufficient to conclude that all contracts within a set are sufficiently homogeneous and will be allocated to the same group without performing an individual contract assessment.

Similar to the treatment of the direct (underlying) contracts, the Company divides reinsurance contracts held into contracts with similar insurance risk.

The Company manages all reinsurance treaties on the same basis as it does for line of business reporting described above for direct contracts. Applying the accompanying requirements to reinsurance contracts held, the Company's policy is to aggregate reinsurance contracts held concluded within a calendar year (annual cohorts) into groups limited to reinsurance contracts arising from a single treaty. IFRS 17 requires that reinsurance contracts be placed in groups of:

1. contracts for which there is a net gain at initial recognition, if any;
2. contracts for which, at initial recognition, there is no significant possibility of a net gain arising subsequently; and
3. remaining contracts in the portfolio, if any.

(d) Recognition and initial measurement

The Company recognises groups of insurance contracts from the earliest of the coverage start date or when the first premium is due (for onerous contracts, on contract signature). For contracts measured under the GMM model, the Company develops rates or prices for the range of insurance contracts that may be issued under a given product form. Rates would typically be intended to result in similar levels of profitability across all insurance contracts issued.

The contract boundary is used to determine what cash flows should be considered in the measurement of groups of insurance contracts. Cash flows are within the boundary of an insurance contract if they arise from the rights and obligations that exist during the period in which the policyholder is obligated to pay premiums, or the Company has a substantive obligation to provide the policyholder with insurance contract services.

Fulfilment cash flows are the current estimates of future cash flows within the contract boundary of a group of contracts that the Company expects to collect from premiums and pay out for claims, benefits and expenses, adjusted to reflect the timing and the uncertainty of those amounts.

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk reflects the compensation that the Company requires for bearing the uncertainty in relation to the amount and timing of cash flows from non-financial risk (e.g. mortality, morbidity and surrender) and is applied to the present value of the estimated future cash flows.

Insurance acquisition cash flows arise from costs of selling, underwriting and starting a group of contracts (issued or expected to be issued) and are directly attributable to the portfolio of insurance contracts to which a group belongs.

On initial recognition, the fulfilment cash flows (present value of future cash outflows minus inflows, plus a risk adjustment for non-financial risk) are calculated for the group.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.2 Insurance contracts (continued)****(d) Recognition and initial measurement (continued)****Contracts not measured under PAA**

For contracts under the GMM, a contractual service margin ("CSM") is set up, representing unearned profit. The initial insurance contract liability equals the fulfilment cash flows plus CSM (unless contracts are onerous, in which case a loss is recognised). Acquisition cash flows directly attributable to obtaining a group of contracts are included in the fulfilment cash flows and, if paid before recognition, are recorded as an asset and then expensed at initial recognition.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held, any net gain or net cost at initial recognition is recognised as the CSM unless the net cost of purchasing reinsurance relates to past events, in which case the Company recognises the net cost immediately in net income / (loss). The CSM represents a deferred gain or loss that the Company will recognise as a reinsurance expense as it receives insurance contract services from the reinsurer in the future.

Contracts measured under PAA

Under the PAA, insurance contracts are measured based on unearned profits and do not include a CSM.

The Company has determined that contracts within the Group Life and Health lines of business (with the exception of the Single premium group creditor products) almost always have a coverage period of one year or less and are therefore automatically eligible for PAA. Where contracts measured under the PAA have a coverage period of more than one year, the Company expects that the liability for remaining coverage under PAA will not be materially different from what would be expected using GMM.

For reinsurance contracts held, on initial recognition, the Company measures the remaining coverage at the amount of ceding premiums paid.

(e) Subsequent measurement**Contracts not measured under PAA**

The FCF are updated by the Company for current assumptions at the end of every reporting period, using the current estimates of the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows and of discount rates.

The carrying amount at the end of each reporting period of a group of insurance contracts issued is the sum of:

- a) the liability for remaining coverage ("LRC"), comprising:
 - the FCF related to future service allocated to the group at that date; and
 - the CSM of the group at that date; and
- b) the liability for incurred claims ("LIC"), comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

The carrying amount at the end of each reporting period of a group of reinsurance contracts held is the sum of:

- a) the asset for remaining coverage, comprising:
 - the FCF related to future service allocated to the group at that date; and
 - the CSM of the group at that date; and
- b) the asset for the incurred claims, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

The liability for remaining coverage is reduced by insurance revenue as services are provided. The liability for incurred claims is adjusted for actual claims and expenses incurred. The risk adjustment is remeasured to reflect entities' current level of uncertainty.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.2 Insurance contracts (continued)****(e) Subsequent measurement (continued)**

The CSM is amortised to income to reflect services for the period. Changes in estimates of future cash flows adjust the CSM for that group (to the extent they relate to future service), unless the group is onerous. When negative adjustments to the CSM exceed the amount of the CSM, the group of contracts becomes onerous and the Company recognises the excess in insurance service expenses, and it records the excess as a loss component of the LRC.

For insurance contracts issued, at the end of each reporting period the carrying amount of the CSM is adjusted by the Company to reflect the effect of the following changes:

- a) The effect of any new contracts added to the group.
- b) For contracts measured under the GMM, interest accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM.
- c) Changes in the FCF relating to future service are recognised by adjusting the CSM. Changes in the FCF are recognised in the CSM to the extent that the CSM is available. When an increase in the FCF exceeds the carrying amount of the CSM, the CSM is reduced to zero, the excess is recognised in insurance service expenses and a loss component is recognised within the LRC. When the CSM is zero, changes in the FCF adjust the loss component within the LRC with correspondence to insurance service expenses. The excess of any decrease in the FCF over the loss component reduces the loss component to zero and reinstates the CSM.
- d) The amount recognised as insurance revenue for insurance contract services provided during the period, determined after all other adjustments above.

For reinsurance contracts held, at the end of each reporting period, the carrying amount of the CSM is adjusted by the Company to reflect the effect of the following changes:

- a) The effect of any new contracts added to the group.
- b) Interest accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM.
- c) Income recognised in the statement of income when the entity recognises a loss on initial recognition of an onerous group of underlying insurance contracts or on addition of onerous underlying insurance contracts to that group. A loss-recovery component is established or adjusted within the remaining coverage for reinsurance contracts held for the amount of income recognised.
- d) Reversals of a loss-recovery component other than changes in the FCF of reinsurance contracts held.
- e) Changes in the FCF, to the extent that the change relates to future service, unless the change results from a change in FCF allocated to a group of underlying insurance contracts that does not adjust the CSM for the group of underlying insurance contracts.
- f) The amount recognised in net income / (loss) for insurance contract services received during the period, determined after all other adjustments above.

Income referred to in (c) above is calculated by multiplying the loss recognised on underlying insurance contracts by the percentage of claims on underlying insurance contracts that the Company expects to recover from the reinsurance contract held that is entered into before or at the same time as the loss is recognised on the underlying insurance contracts.

Interest accretion on the CSM

Under the GMM, interest is accreted on the CSM using an average discount rate determined at initial recognition that is applied to nominal cash flows that do not vary based on the returns of underlying items. The discount rate used for accretion of interest on the CSM is determined using the top-down approach. The locked-in discount rate for a group is determined as the average of the discount rates applied at the beginning and ending of each period.

Adjusting the CSM for changes in the FCF relating to future service

Under the GMM, the CSM is adjusted for changes in the FCF, measured applying the discount rates determined on initial recognition (the locked-in discount rates).

Release of the CSM to net income / (loss)

The amount of the CSM recognised in net income / (loss) for insurance contract services in the period is determined by the allocation of the CSM remaining at the end of the reporting period over the current and remaining expected coverage period of the group of insurance contracts based on coverage units.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.2 Insurance contracts (continued)****(e) Subsequent measurement (continued)**

The coverage period is defined as a period during which the entity provides insurance contract services. Insurance contract services include coverage for an insured event (insurance coverage), the generation of an investment return for the policyholder, if applicable (investment-return service) for the contracts under the GMM.

The period of investment-return service or investment-related service ends at or before the date when all amounts due to current policyholders relating to those services have been paid. Investment-return services are provided only when an investment component exists in insurance contracts or the policyholder has a right to withdraw an amount, and the Company expects these amounts to include an investment return that is achieved by the Company by performing investment activities to generate that investment return.

The total number of coverage units in a group is the quantity of service provided by the contracts in the group over the expected coverage period. The coverage units are determined at each reporting period-end prospectively by considering:

- the quantity of benefits provided by contracts in the group;
- the expected coverage period of contracts in the group; and
- the likelihood of insured events occurring, only to the extent that they affect the expected coverage period of contracts in the group.

The Company uses the amount that it expects the policyholder to be able to validly claim in each period if an insured event occurs as the basis for the quantity of benefits with respect to insurance coverage. For investment-return and investment-related services, policyholders' account values are used to determine the quantity of benefits provided.

The Company determines coverage units as follows:

Product	Coverage Units
Traditional Life contracts	Sum insured
Universal life contracts	Sum insured plus fund value
Living Benefits	Sum insured
Single premium group creditor	Sum insured / maximum benefit
Accumulation annuities, Payout annuities, Endowment without direct participation features	Greater of maturity benefit or sum insured and Payout for Payout annuities

The Company reflects the time value of money in the allocation of the CSM to coverage units, using discount rates determined at initial recognition that are applied to nominal cash flows that do not vary based on the returns of underlying items.

For reinsurance contracts held, the CSM is released to net income / (loss) as insurance contract services are received from the reinsurer in the period. The coverage period for these reinsurance contracts is determined based on the coverage period of all underlying contracts whose cash flows are included in the reinsurance contract boundary.

Contracts measured under the PAA

Contracts under the PAA are simplified: the liability for remaining coverage is generally the unearned premium less deferred acquisition costs, and incurred claims are recognised as they occur (liability for incurred claims).

The carrying amount of a group of insurance contracts issued at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- the LRC; and
- the LIC, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

The carrying amount of a group of reinsurance contracts held at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- the asset for remaining coverage; and
- the asset for incurred claims, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.2 Insurance contracts (continued)****(e) Subsequent measurement (continued)****Contracts measured under the PAA (continued)**

When measuring liabilities for incurred claims, the Company has elected not to discount the cash flows within the LIC for certain groups of contracts where the cash flows are expected to be paid within a year of the date on which the claim is incurred. For all groups of contracts, the Company included an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk.

Generally, for contracts measured using the PAA, the Company assumes that no such contracts are onerous at initial recognition, unless facts and circumstances indicate otherwise. If facts and circumstances indicate that some contracts are onerous, an additional assessment is performed to distinguish onerous contracts from non-onerous ones. For non-onerous contracts, the Company assesses the likelihood of changes in the applicable facts and circumstances in the subsequent periods in determining whether contracts have a significant possibility of becoming onerous.

For non-onerous insurance contracts issued, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the LRC is:

- a) increased for premiums received in the period;
- b) decreased for insurance acquisition cash flows paid in the period;
- c) decreased for the amounts of expected premium receipts recognised as insurance revenue for the services provided in the period; and
- d) increased for the amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows in the period recognised as insurance service expenses.

For reinsurance contracts held, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the remaining coverage is:

- a) increased for ceding premiums paid in the period;
- b) decreased for the expected amounts of ceding premiums recognised as reinsurance expenses for the services received in the period.

(f) Amounts recognised in the statement of income within the insurance service result**Insurance revenue**

As the Company provides insurance contract services under the group of insurance contracts, it reduces the LRC and recognises insurance revenue. The amount of insurance revenue recognised in the reporting period depicts the transfer of promised services at an amount that reflects the portion of consideration that the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those services.

For contracts not measured under the PAA, insurance revenue comprises the following:

- Amounts relating to the changes in the LRC:
 - a) claims and other directly attributable expenses incurred in the period measured at the amounts expected at the beginning of the period, excluding:
 - i. amounts allocated to the loss component;
 - ii. repayments of investment components and policyholder rights to withdraw an amount;
 - iii. insurance acquisition expenses; and
 - iv. amounts related to the risk adjustment for non-financial risk (see (b));
 - b) changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk, excluding:
 - i. changes included in insurance finance income / (expenses);
 - ii. changes that relate to future coverage (which adjust the CSM); and
 - iii. amounts allocated to the loss component; and
 - c) amounts of the CSM recognised for the services provided in the period.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.2 Insurance contracts (continued)****(f) Amounts recognised in the statement of income within the insurance service result (continued)**

In period cash-flow variance would go through CSM if they are investment component, premium experience not related to past service or policy loan cash flow variances.

Insurance acquisition cash flows recovery is determined by allocating the portion of premiums related to the recovery of those cash flows based on the applicable coverage units of each group.

For groups of insurance contracts measured under the PAA, the Company recognises insurance revenue based on the passage of time over the coverage period of a group of contracts.

Insurance service expenses

Insurance service expenses include the following:

- a) incurred claims and benefits, excluding investment component and policy loans, reduced by loss component allocations;
- b) insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation;
- c) changes that relate to past service – changes in the FCF relating to the LIC;
- d) changes that relate to future service – changes in the FCF that result in onerous contract losses or reversals of those losses; and
- e) insurance acquisition cash flows assets impairment net of reversals.

For contracts not measured under the PAA, amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows is reflected in insurance service expenses in the same amount as insurance acquisition cash flows recovery reflected within insurance revenue, as described above.

For contracts measured under the PAA, amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows is based on the passage of time.

Other expenses not meeting the above categories are included in other operating expenses in the statement of income.

Net income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held

The Company presents financial performance of groups of reinsurance contracts held on a net basis in net income/ (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held, comprising the following amounts:

- a) reinsurance expenses;
- b) incurred claims recovery, excluding investment components reduced by loss-recovery component allocations;
- c) changes that relate to past service – changes in the FCF relating to incurred claims recovery;
- d) effect of changes in the risk of reinsurers' non-performance; and
- e) amounts relating to accounting for onerous groups of underlying insurance contracts issued:
 - i. income on initial recognition of onerous underlying contracts;
 - ii. reinsurance contracts held under the GMM: reversals of a loss-recovery component other than changes in the FCF of reinsurance contracts held; and
 - iii. reinsurance contracts held under the GMM: changes in the FCF of reinsurance contracts held from onerous underlying contracts.

Reinsurance expenses (ceding premiums) are recognised similarly to insurance revenue. The amount of reinsurance expenses recognised in the reporting period depicts the transfer of received insurance contract services at an amount that reflects the portion of ceding premiums that the Company expects to pay in exchange for those services.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held measured under the PAA, the Company recognises reinsurance expenses based on the passage of time over the coverage period of a group of contracts.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.2 Insurance contracts (continued)****(f) Amounts recognised in the statement of income within the insurance service result (continued)**

For contracts measured under the GMM, reinsurance expenses comprise the following amounts relating to the changes in the remaining coverage:

- a) claims and other directly attributable expenses recovery in the period, measured at the amounts expected to be incurred at the beginning of the period, excluding:
 - i. amounts allocated to the loss-recovery component;
 - ii. amounts related to the risk adjustment for non-financial risk (see (b));
- b) changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk, excluding:
 - i. changes included in finance income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held;
 - ii. changes that relate to future coverage (which adjust the CSM); and
 - iii. amounts allocated to the loss-recovery component;
- c) amounts of the CSM recognised for the services received in the period; and
- d) experience adjustments – arising from premiums paid in the period other than those that relate to future service.

Ceding commissions that are not contingent on claims of the underlying contracts issued reduce ceding premiums and are accounted for as part ceding premiums (reinsurance expenses). Ceding commissions that are contingent on claims of the underlying contracts issued reduce incurred claims recovery.

(g) Amounts recognised in the statement of income within net insurance finance income / expensesInsurance finance income or expenses

Insurance finance income or expenses comprise the change in the carrying amount of the group of insurance and reinsurance contracts arising from:

- a) the effect of the time value of money and changes in the time value of money; and
- b) the effect of financial risk and changes in financial risk.

For contracts measured under the GMM, the main amounts within insurance finance income or expenses are:

- a) interest accreted on the FCF and the CSM; and
- b) the effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions.

For contracts measured under the PAA, the main amounts within insurance finance income or expenses are:

- a) interest accreted on the LIC; and
- b) the effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions.

The Company disaggregates changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk between insurance service result and insurance finance income or expenses. The Company includes all insurance finance income or expenses for the period in net income / (loss) (that is, the profit or loss option (the PL option) is applied).

2.3 Foreign currency translation**(a) Functional and presentational currency**

The financial statements are presented in thousands of Aruba florins, which is the Company's presentation currency.

(b) Reporting units

The results and financial position of reporting units that have a functional currency other than the Company's presentational currency are translated as follows:

- (i) Income, other comprehensive income, movements in equity and cash flows are translated at average exchange rates for the year.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.3 Foreign currency translation (continued)****(b) Reporting units (continued)**

- (ii) Assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rates ruling on December 31.
- (iii) Resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Currencies which are pegged to the United States dollar are converted to the United States dollar by reference to the pegged rates. Currencies which float are converted to the United States dollar by reference to the average of buying and selling rates quoted by the respective central banks.

(c) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses, which result from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the retranslation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, are recognised in the income statement. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are maintained at the transaction rates of exchange.

The foregoing exchange gains and losses which are recognised in the income statement are included in fees and other income.

Insurance contracts are monetary items which may give rise to foreign exchange differences. The groups of insurance contracts, including the CSM, that generate cash flows in a foreign currency are treated as monetary items. Applying IAS 21 at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amount of the group of insurance contracts, including the CSM, is translated into the functional currency at the closing date. The Company has chosen to present the resulting foreign exchanges differences within the line item 'other income'.

Exchange differences on the retranslation of the fair value of non-monetary items such as equities held at fair value through income are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. Exchange differences on the retranslation of the fair value of non-monetary items such as equities held as FVOCI are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss in other comprehensive income.

2.4 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded initially at cost. Subsequent expenditure is capitalised when it will result in future economic benefits to the Company.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method to write down the cost or fair value of property, plant and equipment to residual value over the estimated useful life. Estimated useful lives are reviewed annually and are as follows:

Asset	Estimated useful life
Furnishings	10 years
Vehicles	4 to 5 years
Computer and office equipment	3 to 10 years

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which an asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

Gains or losses recognised in income on the disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the net sale proceeds to the carrying value.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.5 Financial investments****(i) Classification of financial assets**Initial recognition and subsequent measurement

The Company utilises a principles-based approach to the classification of financial assets.

Debt instruments, including hybrid contracts, are measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") or amortised cost based on the nature of the cash flows of these assets and the Company's business model. Equity instruments are measured at FVTPL, unless they are not held for trading purposes, in which case an irrevocable election can be made on initial recognition to measure them at FVTOCI with no subsequent reclassification to profit or loss.

Financial assets are measured on initial recognition at fair value and are classified as and subsequently measured either at amortised cost, at FVTOCI or at FVTPL. Financial assets are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provision of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

(ii) Debt instruments**(i) Classification and subsequent measurement**

Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on:

- the Company's business model for managing the asset; and
- the cash flow characteristics of the asset.

Therefore, in order to determine the appropriate basis, the following methods may be used:

Business model assessment

Business models are determined at the level which best reflects how the Company manages portfolios of assets to achieve business objectives. Judgement is used in determining business models, which is supported by relevant, objective evidence including:

- The nature of liabilities, if any, funding a portfolio of assets;
- The nature of the market of the assets in the country of origination of a portfolio of assets;
- How the Company intends to generate profits from holding a portfolio of assets;
- The historical and future expectations of asset sales within a portfolio.

Solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI")

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Company assesses whether the financial instruments' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest. In making this assessment, the Company considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement.

Based on these factors, the Company classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories.

Measured at amortised cost

Debt instruments that are held to collect the contractual cash flows and that contain contractual terms that give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, such as most loans and advances to banks and customers and some debt securities, are measured at amortised cost. In addition, most financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost. The carrying value of these financial assets at initial recognition includes any directly attributable transactions costs.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.5 Financial investments (continued)**Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Debt instruments held for a business model that is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling and that contain contractual terms that give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest are measured at FVTOCI. These comprise primarily debt securities and money market funds.

Measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)

Debt instruments are classified in this category if they meet one or more of the criteria set out below and are so classified at inception:

- where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, or the debt instruments meet the "SPPI" criteria but fail to meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVTOCI based on the business model assessment, the debt instruments are classified and measured at FVTPL; and;
- when the debt instruments are held for trading and are acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short-term or if they form part of a portfolio of financial assets in which there is evidence of short-term profit-taking.

(ii) Impairment of financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVTOCI

At initial recognition of a financial asset, allowance (or provision in the case of some loan commitments and financial guarantees) is required for Expected Credit Losses (ECL) resulting from default events that are possible within the next 12 months (or less, where the remaining life is less than 12 months) ('12-month ECL').

In the event of a significant increase in credit risk (SICR), an allowance (or provision) is required for ECL resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument ('lifetime ECL'). Financial assets where 12-month ECL are recognised are defined as 'stage 1'; financial assets which are considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk are in 'stage 2'; and financial assets for which there is objective evidence of impairment are defined as being in default or otherwise credit-impaired and are included in 'stage 3'. Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets ("POCI") are treated differently as set out below.

To determine whether the lifetime credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is available, including information from the past and forward-looking information. Factors, such as whether payments of principal and interest are in default, an adverse change in credit rating of the borrower and adverse changes in the borrower's industry and economic environment, are considered in determining whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk of the borrower.

(iii) Purchased or originated credit-impaired assets (POCI)

Financial assets that are purchased or originated at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit losses are POCI. These financial assets are credit-impaired on initial recognition.

The Company calculates the credit-adjusted effective interest rate, which is calculated based on the fair value origination of the financial asset instead of its gross carrying amount and incorporates the impact of expected credit losses in estimated future cash flows. The ECL of these assets is always measured on a lifetime basis.

At each reporting date, the Company shall recognise in profit or loss the amount of the change in lifetime expected credit losses as an impairment gain or loss. The Company will recognise favourable changes in lifetime expected credit losses as an impairment gain; the gain occurs when the lifetime expected credit losses are less than the amount of expected credit losses that were included in the estimated cash flows on initial recognition.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.5 Financial investments (continued)****(iv) Definition of default**

The Company determines that a financial instrument is credit-impaired and in Stage 3 by considering relevant objective evidence, primarily whether:

- contractual payments of either principal or interest are past due for 90 days or more;
 - there are other indications that the borrower is unlikely to pay, such as that a concession has been granted to the borrower for economic or legal reasons relating to the borrower's financial condition; and
 - the financial asset is otherwise considered to be in default.
- If such unlikelihood to pay is not identified at an earlier stage, it is deemed to occur when an exposure is 90 days past due.

(v) Write-off

Financial assets (and the related impairment allowances) are normally written off, either partially or in full, when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. Where loans are secured, this is generally after receipt of any proceeds from the realisation of security. In circumstances where the net realisable value of any collateral has been determined and there is no reasonable expectation of further recovery, write-off may be earlier.

(vi) The general approach to recognising and measuring ECL

The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of money;
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort, at the reporting date, about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Measurement

Expected credit losses are calculated by multiplying three main components, being the probability of default ("PD"), loss given default ("LGD") and the exposure at default ("EAD"), discounted at the original effective interest rate. Management has calculated these inputs based on the historical experience of the portfolios adjusted for the current point in time. A simplified approach to calculating the ECL is applied to contract and other receivables which do not contain a significant financing component. Generally, these receivables are due within 12 months unless there are extenuating circumstances. Under this approach, an estimate is made of the lifetime ECL on initial recognition (i.e. Stage 3). For ECL provisions modelled on a collective basis, a grouping of exposures is performed on the basis of shared risk characteristics, such that risk exposures within a group are homogeneous.

The PD, LGD and EAD models which support these determinations are reviewed regularly in light of differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience; but given that IFRS 9 requirements have only been applied since January 1, 2018, the historical period for such review is limited.

(vii) Reclassified balances

The Company reclassifies debt instruments when and only where its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent.

(c) Equity instruments

The Company classifies and subsequently measures all equity investments at FVTPL, except where the Company's management has elected, at initial recognition, to irrevocably designate an equity investment at FVTOCI. The Company's policy is to designate equity investments as FVTOCI when those investments are held for purposes other than to generate investment returns.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.5 Financial investments (continued)****(d) Embedded derivatives**

The Company may hold debt securities and preferred equity securities which may contain embedded derivatives. The embedded derivative of a financial asset is classified in the same manner as the host contract.

(e) Presentation in the statements of income and other comprehensive income (OCI)**Financial instruments measured at FVTPL**

- Realised changes in fair value and unrealised changes in fair value are presented in the statement of income.
- Interest income and dividend income are included in other investment income.

Financial instruments measured at amortised cost

- Interest income is included in interest income earned from financial assets measured at amortised cost in the statement of income.
- Credit impairment losses are presented in the statement of income.
- Gain or loss on derecognition of debt instruments is presented in the statement of income.

Financial instruments measured at FVTOCI

- Interest income is included in interest income earned from financial assets measured at FVTOCI in the statement of income.
- Credit impairment losses are presented in the statement of income.
- Unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in OCI.
- On derecognition, the cumulative fair value gain or loss is transferred from OCI and is presented in the statement of income.

Equity securities measured at FVTOCI

- Dividend income is included in other investment income.
- Unrealised changes in fair value are presented in OCI. Any impairment losses are included with fair value changes.
- On derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss in OCI remains in the fair value reserve for FVTOCI assets.

2.6 Financial liabilities

During the ordinary course of business, the Company issues investment contracts or otherwise assumes financial liabilities that expose the Company to financial risk.

(a) Classification and recognition

Financial liabilities are measured at initial recognition at fair value and are classified as or subsequently measured either at amortised cost, or at fair value through income (FVTPL). Fair value amounts represent the price (or estimates thereof) that would be agreed upon in an orderly transaction between market participants at valuation date. Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provision of the instrument.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

The recognition and measurement of the Company's principal types of financial liabilities are disclosed in the following paragraphs.

Deposit liabilities

Deposits are recognised initially at fair value and are subsequently stated at amortised cost using the effective yield method.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.6 Financial liabilities (continued)**Presentation in the statement of income

For deposit and security liabilities measured at amortised cost, the associated interest expense is included within interest costs.

For financial liabilities measured at FVTPL, the associated interest and fair value changes are included in interest costs.

2.7 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.8 Presentation of current and non-current assets and liabilities

In note 19.5, the maturity profiles of financial and insurance assets and liabilities are identified. For other assets and liabilities, balances presented in note 8 are non-current unless otherwise stated in that note.

2.9 Employee benefits**(a) Pension benefits**

Group companies have various pension schemes in place for their employees. Some schemes are defined benefit plans and others are defined contribution plans.

The liability in respect of defined benefit plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at December 31 less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is computed using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by the estimated future cash outflows using appropriate interest rates on government bonds for the maturity dates and currency of the related liability.

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to other comprehensive income and retained earnings or non-controlling interest in the period in which they arise. Past service costs are charged to income in the period in which they arise.

For defined contribution plans, the Company pays contributions to the pension schemes on a mandatory or contractual basis. Contributions are recognised in income in the period in which they are due.

Where a minimum funding requirement exists, the Company assesses the obligation, to determine whether the additional contributions would affect the measurement of the defined benefit asset or liability.

(b) Other retirement benefits

Certain subsidiaries provide supplementary health and life insurance benefits to qualifying employees upon retirement. The entitlement to these benefits is usually based on the employee remaining in service up to retirement age and the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment, using an accounting methodology similar to that for defined benefit pension plans. Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to other comprehensive income and retained earnings or non-controlling interest in the period in which they arise.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.9 Employee benefits (continued)****(c) Profit-sharing and bonus plans**

The Company recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses and profit-sharing, based on various profit and other objectives of the Company or of individual subsidiaries. An accrual is recognised where there are contractual obligations or where past practice has created a constructive obligation.

(d) Equity compensation benefits

The Parent Company has a number of share-based compensation plans in place for administrative, sales and managerial staff.

(i) Equity-settled share-based transactions with staff

The services received in an equity-settled transaction with staff are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted. The fair value of those equity instruments is measured at grant date.

If the equity instruments granted vest immediately and the individual is not required to complete a further period of service before becoming entitled to those instruments, the services received are recognised in full on grant date in the income statement for the period, with a corresponding increase in equity.

Where the equity instruments do not vest until the individual has completed a further period of service, the services received are expensed in the income statement during the vesting period.

Non-market vesting conditions are included in assumptions about the number of instruments that are expected to vest. At each reporting financial statement date, the Company revises its estimates of the number of instruments that are expected to vest based on the non-market vesting conditions and adjusts the expense accordingly.

Amounts held in the reserve for equity compensation benefits are transferred to share capital or non-controlling interest either on the distribution of share grants or on the exercise of share options.

The grant by the Parent Company of its equity instruments to employees of Group subsidiaries is treated as a capital contribution in the financial statements of the subsidiary. The full expense relating to the grant is recorded in the subsidiary's income statement.

(ii) Cash-settled share-based transactions with staff

The services received in a cash-settled transaction with staff and the liability to pay for those services, are recognised at fair value as the individual renders service. Until the liability is settled, the fair value of the liability is re-measured at the date of the financial statements and at the date of settlement, with any changes in fair value recognised in income during that period.

(iii) Measurement of the fair value of equity instruments granted

The equity instruments granted consist either of grants of, or options to purchase common shares of listed entities within the Sagicor group. For common shares granted, the listed price prevailing on the grant date determines the fair value. For options granted, the fair value is determined by reference to the Black-Scholes valuation model, which incorporates factors and assumptions that knowledgeable, willing market participants would consider in setting the price of the equity instruments.

(e) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are payable whenever an employee's employment is terminated before the normal retirement date or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The Company recognises termination benefits when it is demonstrably committed to either terminate the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without the possibility of withdrawal or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Benefits falling due more than twelve months after the date of the financial statements are discounted to present value.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.10 Taxes**Income taxes

Rates of taxation in Aruba for income year 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

Life insurance and non-registered annuities	Registered annuities	Other lines of business
22% of 10% of premiums	22% of 20% of premiums	22% of 20% of premiums

(i) Current income taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using the tax rates in effect for the year. Adjustments to tax payable from prior years are also included in current tax.

(ii) Deferred income taxes

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income taxes are computed at tax rates that are enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets are only recognised when it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the asset may be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to do so and they relate to the same entity. Deferred tax, related to fair value re-measurement of FVTOCI investments and cash flow hedges which are recorded in other comprehensive income, is recorded in other comprehensive income and is subsequently recognised in income together with the deferred gain or loss.

2.11 Other liabilities / Retirement benefit liabilities

Liabilities are recognised when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, if it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

2.12 Common shares

In exchange for consideration received, the Company has issued common shares that are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are recorded in share capital as a deduction from the share issue proceeds.

2.13 Statutory reserves

Statutory reserves are established when regulatory accounting requirements result in lower distributable profits or when an appropriation of retained earnings is required by law to protect policyholders, insurance beneficiaries or depositors.

2.14 Interest income and interest expense

Interest income (expense) is computed by applying the effective interest rate based to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (liability), except for financial assets that are purchased, originated or subsequently become credit-impaired. For credit-impaired financial assets, the effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial asset (i.e. after deduction of the loss allowance). Interest includes coupon interest and accrued discount and premium on financial instruments. Dividend income is recorded when declared.

2.15 Fees and other income

Fees and other revenue are recognised on an accrual basis when the related service has been provided.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.16 Cash flows**

The following classifications apply to the cash flow statement.

Cash flows from operating activities consist of cash flows arising from revenues, benefits, expenses, taxes, operating assets and operating liabilities. Cash flows from investing activities consist of cash flows arising from long-term tangible and intangible assets to be utilised in the business and in respect of changes in subsidiary holdings, insurance businesses, and associated company and joint venture investments. Cash flows from financing activities consist of cash flows arising from the issue, redemption and exchange of equity instruments and notes and loans payable and from equity dividends payable to holders of such instruments.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

- cash balances,
- call deposits,
- money market funds,
- other liquid balances with maturities of three months or less from the acquisition date, less
- bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand.

Cash equivalents are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and excludes restricted cash.

2.17 Future accounting developments and reporting changes

Certain new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") but are not effective for the periods covered by these financial statements. The changes in standards and interpretations which may have an effect on future presentation, measurement or disclosure of the Company's financial statements are summarised in the following table.

Amendments	Subject/Comments
IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 – Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments – effective January 1, 2026 (with the option for early adoption)	In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 related to "Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments", to address matters identified during the post-implementation review of the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments. These amendments address the following: • Clarify requirements for timing and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities; • Clarify and add guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the SPPI criterion; • Add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change cash flows; and • Provide updates to disclosures for equity instruments designated at FVTOCI. The impact of this standard on the Company is currently being analysed.
IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements – effective January 1, 2027	In April 2024, the IASB issued amendments which seek to ensure that financial statements correctly represent an entity's assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses. The standard addresses the following: • The structure of the statement of income; • Required disclosures in the financial statements for certain income or loss performance measures that are reported outside of an entity's financial statements; and • Enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and notes. The impact of this standard on the Company is currently being analysed.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The development of estimates and the exercise of judgment in applying accounting policies may have a material impact on the Company's reported assets, liabilities, income and other comprehensive income. The items which may have the most effect on the Company's financial statements are set out below.

3.1 Insurance and reinsurance contracts

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur. The Company disaggregates information to disclose insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts issued separately. This disaggregation has been determined based on how the group is managed.

Areas of judgement which broadly impact the Company's reporting include definition and classification of insurance contracts, the unit of account identified in which insurance contracts are assessed, and the level of aggregation applied for measurement and reporting purposes.

3.2 Contracts not measured under PAA**3.2.1 Areas of Judgement**

Specific areas of judgement and estimates impacting contracts not measured under PAA are described in subsequent notes.

Definition and classification

- Whether contracts are within the scope of IFRS 17.
- For contracts determined to be within the scope of IFRS 17, what measurement model is applicable. The Company is required to determine the classification of contracts issued as insurance or investment contracts. The following contracts issued by the Company are considered:
 - Insurance contracts with discretionary participation features, for which the Company applies significant judgement in the determination of whether contracts meet the definition of investment contracts with discretionary participation features.
 - Insurance contracts with direct participation features, based on the Company's assessment of whether contracts that are determined to be within the scope of IFRS 17 meet the definition of an insurance contract with direct participation features as follows:
 - whether the pool of underlying items is clearly identified;
 - whether amounts that an entity expects to pay to the policyholders constitute a substantial share of the fair value returns on the underlying items; and
 - whether the Company expects the proportion of any change in the amounts to be paid to the policyholders that vary with the change in fair value of the underlying items to be substantial.
- Whether a contract issued accepts significant insurance risk and, similarly, whether a reinsurance contract held transfers significant insurance risk.

Level of aggregation

The Company is required to make judgements involved in combination of insurance contracts and separation of distinct components:

- Combination of insurance contracts - whether the contracts with the same or related counterparty achieve or are designed to achieve an overall commercial effect and require combination.
- Separation – whether components in insurance contracts are distinct (that is, they meet the separation criteria).
- Separation of contracts with multiple insurance coverage – whether there are facts and circumstances where the legal form of an insurance contract does not reflect the substance and separation is required.

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)**3.2 Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)****3.2.1 Areas of Judgement (continued)**

The Company is required to make judgements involved in the identification of portfolios of contracts (that is, having similar risks and being managed together). This includes the aggregation of insurance contracts issued on initial recognition into groups of onerous contracts, groups of contracts with no significant possibility of becoming onerous, and groups of other contracts and a similar grouping assessment for reinsurance contracts held.

Areas of judgements include:

- The determination of contract sets within portfolios and whether the Company has reasonable and supportable information to conclude that all contracts within a set would fall into the same group; and
- Judgements might be applied on initial recognition to distinguish between non-onerous contracts (those having no significant possibility of becoming onerous) and other contracts.

For contracts not measured under the PAA, the assessment of the likelihood of adverse changes in assumptions that might result in contracts becoming onerous is an area of judgement.

3.2.2 The methods used to measure insurance contracts

The Company primarily uses deterministic projections to estimate the present value of future cash flows.

The following assumptions are used when estimating future cash flows:

- Mortality and morbidity rates (life insurance and reinsurance business)

Assumptions are based on standard industry and national tables, (tables from the Canadian Institute of Actuaries) according to the type of contract written and the territory in which the insured person resides. They reflect recent historical experience and are adjusted when appropriate to reflect the Company's own experiences. An appropriate, but not excessive, allowance is made for expected future improvements. Assumptions are differentiated by policyholder gender, underwriting class and contract type.

An increase in expected mortality and morbidity rates will increase the expected claim cost which will reduce future expected profits of the Company.

- Longevity

Assumptions are based on standard industry and national tables, adjusted when appropriate to reflect the Company's own risk experience. An appropriate, but not excessive, allowance is made for expected future improvements. Assumptions are differentiated by a number of factors including (but not limited to) policyholder gender, underwriting class and contract type. An increase in expected longevity will lead to an increase in expected cost of annuity payments which will reduce future expected profits of the Company.

- Expenses

Operating expenses assumptions reflect the projected costs of maintaining and servicing in-force policies and associated overhead expenses. The current level of expenses is taken as an appropriate expense base, adjusted for expected expense inflation if appropriate. Inflation is considered a non-financial assumption and is derived from the long run expense increases based on the Company's experience and management's expectation of the related expense control measures.

The cash flows within the contract boundary include an allocation of fixed and variable overheads directly attributable to fulfilling insurance contracts. Such overheads are allocated to groups of contracts using methods that are systematic and rational. The overheads are also consistently applied to all costs that have similar characteristics. An increase in the expected level of expenses will reduce future expected profits of the Company.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)**3.2 Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)****3.2.2. The methods used to measure insurance contracts (continued)**

- Lapse and surrender rates

Lapses relate to the termination of policies due to non-payment of premiums. Surrenders relate to the voluntary termination of policies by policyholders. Policy termination assumptions are determined using statistical measures based on the Company's experience and vary by product type, policy duration and sales trends.

An increase in lapse rates early in the life of the policy would tend to reduce profits of the Company.

3.2.3 Discount rates

The present value of future cash flows for life insurance contract liabilities is determined using discount rates which are composed of observable component, an assumed ultimate discount rate and interpolation between the two.

Life insurance contract liabilities are calculated by discounting expected future cash flows. Discount rates are composed of an observable component, an assumed ultimate discount rate and interpolation between the two.

During the observable period, a top-down approach was used, where the discount rate is determined as the yield implicit in the fair value of a reference portfolio adjusted for differences between the reference portfolio of assets and respective liability cash flows. Reference portfolios were selected to reflect the currency of the liabilities, the Company's investment strategies and the characteristics of the liabilities and are comprised of a mix of sovereign and corporate bonds available on the markets. Where information is not readily available in certain markets, comparable information and/or estimation is used. The yield from the reference portfolio is adjusted to remove both expected and unexpected credit risk and, where applicable, other asset characteristics that are not related to the insurance contract liabilities. The adjusted sovereign yield curves, or the risk-free yield curves (wherever they are available) plus an illiquidity premium, are used to discount the liability cash flow.

Where cash flows vary with an underlying item, cash flows are projected assuming returns on the underlying item that are consistent with the discount rate.

Discount rates which have been applied for the discounting of future cash flows are disclosed below by the Aruba territory, represented in Aruban florins as follows:

Spot rates	Portfolio Duration									
	1 year		3 years		5 years		10 years		20 years	
	2025	2024	2025	2024	2025	2024	2025	2024	2025	2024
Life insurance and reinsurance contracts issued										
Aruban florins	3.10%	3.2%	3.3 %	4.1%	3.8%	4.9%	5.0%	5.8%	6.2%	6.3%

3.2.4 Risk adjustment for non-financial risk

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk represents the compensation that the Company requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows of groups of insurance contracts and covers non-financial risk. The risk adjustment reflects an amount that an insurer would rationally pay to remove the uncertainty that future cash flows will exceed the best estimate amount. For reinsurance contracts held, the risk adjustment for non-financial risk represents the amount of risk being transferred by the Company to the reinsurer.

The Company has estimated risk adjustment using a margin approach, calibrated to the cost of capital and target confidence levels. The margin approach involves applying shocks to the insurance assumptions used to project expected cash flows to produce an increase in the FCF. Shocks are selected using the projected cost of insurance risk capital such that the resulting risk adjustment falls within the Company's target confidence level range.

The risk adjustment for insurance and reinsurance contracts corresponds to a confidence level between 80% to 85% (2024 - between 80% to 85%).

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)**3.2 Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)****3.2.5 Amortisation of the Contractual Service Margin**

The CSM is a component of the asset or liability for group of insurance contracts that represents the unearned profit the Company will recognise as it provides services in the future. An amount of the CSM for a group of insurance contracts is recognised in net income / (loss) as insurance revenue in each period to reflect the insurance contract services provided under the group of insurance contracts in that period. The amount is determined by:

- Identifying the coverage units in the group;
- Allocating the CSM at the end of the period (before recognising any amounts in net income / (loss) to reflect the insurance contract services provided in the period) equally to each coverage unit provided in the current period and expected to be provided in the future;
- Recognising in net income / (loss) the amount allocated to coverage units provided in the period.

The number of coverage units in a group is the quantity of insurance contract services provided by the contracts in the group, determined by considering the quantity of the benefits provided and the expected coverage period. For groups of insurance contracts, the quantity of benefits is the contractually agreed sum insured, maturity benefit or payout over the period of the contracts.

The total coverage units of each group of insurance contracts are reassessed at the end of each reporting period to adjust for the reduction of remaining coverage for claims paid, expectations of lapses and cancellation of contracts in the period. They are then allocated based on probability-weighted average duration of each coverage unit provided in the current period and expected to be provided in the future.

For reinsurance contracts issued, the number of coverage units in a group reflects the expected pattern of underwriting of the underlying contracts because the level of service provided depends on the number of underlying contracts in force. The quantity of benefit is the maximum potential loss. The remaining coverage units are reassessed at the end of each reporting period to reflect the expected pattern of service and the expectations of lapses and cancellations of contracts. The remaining coverage is allocated based on probability-weighted average duration of each coverage unit provided in the current period and expected to be provided in the future.

For reinsurance contracts held, the CSM amortisation is similar to the reinsurance contracts issued and reflects the expected pattern of underwriting of the underlying contracts because the level of service provided depends on the number of underlying contracts in-force.

3.2.6 Determination of IFRS 17 transition amount

The Company has adopted IFRS 17 retrospectively, applying alternative transition methods where the full retrospective approach was impracticable. The full retrospective approach was mostly applied to insurance contracts in force at the transition date that were originated less than 3-5 years prior to transition. The fair value approach was applied in circumstances where the full retrospective approach was impracticable. The transition approach was determined at the level of group of insurance contracts and affected the approach to calculating the CSM on initial adoption of IFRS 17 as follows:

- Full retrospective approach

The CSM at initial recognition is based on initial assumptions when groups of contracts were recognised and rolled forward to the date of transition as if IFRS 17 has always been applied.

- Fair value approach

The CSM is determined as the difference between the fair value of the group of insurance contracts and the fulfilment cash flows measured at the transition date.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)**3.2 Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)****3.2.6 Determination of IFRS 17 transition amount (continued)**

A group of contracts for fair value measurement includes contracts from multiple cohorts and years into a single unit for accounting purposes. For the groups of contracts measured under the fair value approach, the discount rates on initial recognition were determined at 1 January, 2022 instead of at the date of initial recognition.

In determining the fair value, the Company has applied the requirements of IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement. An embedded value approach was used to determine the fair value of groups of insurance contracts for the purposes of applying the fair value approach. Fair value is allocated to groups of contracts based on the present value of future cash flows for respective contracts. The embedded value is defined to be (a) the fulfilment cash flows plus (b) the cost of capital required to support the insurance contracts less (c) the value of the profits expected to emerge as the obligation is satisfied. The fair value for reinsurance contracts held was determined under the presumption that the market participant is the same market participant that would purchase the underlying direct contracts.

For groups of reinsurance contracts covering onerous underlying contracts measured under the full retrospective approach, the loss-recovery component within the asset for remaining coverage was determined at the transition date by multiplying the loss component of the liability for remaining coverage for the underlying insurance contracts at that date and the percentage of claims for the underlying insurance contracts the Company expects to recover from the reinsurance contracts held.

3.3 Contracts Measured under PAA**3.3.1 Areas of Judgement**

Areas of judgement which broadly impact the Company's reporting include definition and classification of insurance contracts, the unit of account identified in which insurance contracts are assessed, and the level of aggregation applied for measurement and reporting purposes. Specific areas of judgement and estimates impacting contracts measured under PAA are described in subsequent notes.

For insurance contracts with a coverage period of more than one year and for which the entity applies the PAA, the eligibility assessment might involve significant judgement. All contracts measured by the Company under the PAA have a coverage period of one year or less. Thus, no assessment for the PAA is separately required and no judgement was involved. For contracts measured under the PAA, the assessment of the likelihood of adverse changes in applicable facts and circumstances is an area of judgement.

All contracts measured by the Company were determined to be non-onerous on initial recognition.

3.4 Impairment of financial assets

In determining ECL (defined in note 2.5 b (ii)), management is required to exercise judgement in defining what is considered a significant increase in credit risk and in making assumptions and estimates to incorporate relevant information about past events, current conditions and forecasts of economic conditions. Further information about the judgements involved is included in note 2.5 under section 'Measurement'.

(a) Establishing staging for debt securities and deposits

The Company's internal credit rating model is a 10-point scale which allows for distinctions in risk characteristics and is referenced to the rating scale of international credit rating agencies.

The scale is set out in the following table:

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

3.4 Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Category		Sagikor Risk Rating	Classification	S&P	Moody's	Fitch	AM Best
Non-default	Investment Grade	1	Minimal risk	AAA, AA	Aaa, Aa	AAA, AA	aaa, aa
		2	Low risk	A	A	A	A
		3	Moderate risk	BBB	Baa	BBB	Bbb
	Non-investment grade	4	Acceptable risk	BB	Ba	BB	Bb
		5	Average risk	B	B	B	B
	Watch	6	Higher risk	CCC, CC	Caa, Ca	CCC, CC	ccc, cc
		7	Special mention	C	C	C	C
Default		8	Substandard	D	C	DDD	D
		9	Doubtful			DD	
		10	Loss			D	

The Company uses its internal credit rating model to determine in which of the three stages an asset is to be categorised for the purposes of ECL.

Once the asset has experienced a significant increase in credit risk, the investment will move from Stage 1 to Stage 2. Sagikor has assumed that the credit risk of a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial asset that is investment grade or has a Sagikor risk rating of 1-3 is considered low credit risk.

Stage 1 investments are rated (i) investment grade, or (ii) below investment grade at origination and have not been downgraded more than 2 notches since origination. Stage 2 investments are assets which (i) have been downgraded from investment grade to below investment grade, or (ii) are rated below investment grade at origination and have been downgraded more than 2 notches since origination. Stage 3 investments are assets in default.

(b) Establishing staging for other assets measured at amortised cost, lease receivables, loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

Exposures are considered to have resulted in a significant increase in credit risk and are moved to stage 2 when:

Qualitative test

- accounts that meet the portfolio's 'high risk' criteria and are subject to closer credit monitoring.

Backstop criteria

- accounts that are 30 calendar days or more past due. The 30 days past due criteria is a backstop rather than a primary driver of moving exposures into stage 2.

(c) Forward-looking information

When management determines the macro-economic factors that impact the portfolios of financial assets, they first determine all readily available information within the relevant market. Portfolios of financial assets are segregated based on product type, historical performance and homogenous country exposures. There is often limited timely macro-economic data for Barbados, Eastern Caribbean, Trinidad and Jamaica. Management assesses data sources from local government, International Monetary Fund (IMF) and other reputable data sources. A regression analysis is performed to determine which factors are most closely correlated with the credit losses for each portfolio. Where projections are available, these are used

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)**3.4 Impairment of financial assets (continued)**

to look into the future up to three years and subsequently the expected performance is then used for the remaining life of the product. These projections are re-assessed on a quarterly basis.

3.5 Fair value of securities not quoted in an active market

The fair value of securities not quoted in an active market may be determined using reputable pricing sources (such as pricing agencies), indicative prices from bond/debt market makers or other valuation techniques. Broker quotes as obtained from the pricing sources may be indicative and not executable or binding. The Company exercises judgement on the quality of pricing sources used. Where no market data is available, the Company may value positions using its own models, which are usually based on valuation methods and techniques generally recognised as standard within the industry. The inputs into these models are primarily discounted cash flows.

The models used to determine fair values are periodically reviewed by experienced personnel. The models used for debt securities are based on net present value of estimated future cash flows, adjusted as appropriate for liquidity, and credit and market risk factors.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Office furnishing, equipment & vehicles	
	2025	2024
Net book value, beginning of year	140	209
Depreciation charge (note 14)	(59)	(69)
Net book value, end of year	81	140
Represented by:		
Cost or valuation	753	753
Accumulated depreciation	(672)	(613)
	81	140

5. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

	2025		2024	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Investments at FVTOCI:				
Money market funds	18	18	2	2
	18	18	2	2
Investments at FVTPL:				
Debt securities	21,285	21,285	19,524	19,524
Equity securities	5,542	5,542	391	391
	26,827	26,827	19,915	19,915
Investments at amortised cost:				
Mortgage loans	14,807	14,807	14,490	14,490
Deposits	5,900	5,900	3,902	3,902
	20,707	20,707	18,392	18,392
Total financial investments	47,552	47,552	38,309	38,309

Non - derivative investments at FVTPL	Mandatory designation	FVTPL designation by election	Total
2025			
Debt securities	--	21,285	21,285
Equity securities	5,542	--	5,542
	5,542	21,285	26,827
2024			
Debt securities	--	19,524	19,524
Equity securities	391	--	391
	391	19,524	19,915

5. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS (continued)

	2025	2024
Debt securities and money market funds comprise:		
Government & government-guaranteed debt securities	17,744	14,377
Corporate debt securities	3,541	5,147
Money market funds	18	2
	21,303	19,526

6. MISCELLANEOUS ASSETS AND RECEIVABLES

	2025	2024
Prepaid and deferred expenses	36	10
Other assets and accounts receivable	11	27
	47	37

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The table below presents a summary of insurance, reinsurance and investment contract assets and liabilities held by the Company.

	2025			2024		
	Current Portion	Non- current portion	Total	Current Portion	Non- current portion	Total
Insurance contract assets	131	—	131	128	—	128
Insurance contract liabilities	(1,210)	39,181	37,971	(144)	32,054	31,910
Reinsurance contract assets	(97)	275	178	(58)	398	340
Reinsurance contract liabilities	(299)	2,958	2,659	(351)	3,056	2,705
Investment contract liabilities	567	—	567	630	—	630

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

The following table presents insurance contract and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities by contract type and summarises those contracts which are measured under the premium allocation approach (PAA) and those not measured under the PAA.

	2025		2024	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
Insurance contracts issued				
Contracts measured under PAA – total (asset)/liability, end of year	(131)	214	(128)	221
Contracts not measured under PAA (GMM) - total liability, end of year	--	37,757	--	31,689
Total - (asset) / liability, end of year	(131)	37,971	(128)	31,910
Reinsurance contracts held				
Contracts not measured under the PAA – total asset/(liability)	178	(2,659)	340	(2,705)
Total - asset /(liability), end of year	178	(2,659)	340	(2,705)

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

7.1 INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED

(i) Contracts measured under PAA

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims components

	2025				
	LRC		LIC		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	
Insurance contract liabilities, beginning of year	--	--	221	--	221
Insurance contract assets, beginning of year	(80)	--	(44)	(4)	(128)
Net balance – (asset) / liability, beginning of year	(80)	--	177	(4)	93
Insurance revenue	(666)	--	--	--	(666)
Insurance service expenses					
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	--	--	374	(2)	372
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation	140	--	--	--	140
Total insurance service expenses	140	--	374	(2)	512
Total amounts recognised in the insurance services result	(526)	--	374	(2)	(154)
Total amounts recognised in total comprehensive income	(526)	--	374	(2)	(154)
Cash flows					
Premiums received	675	--	--	--	675
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	--	--	(391)	--	(391)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	(140)	--	--	--	(140)
Total cash flows	535	--	(391)	--	144
Net balance – (asset) / liability, end of year	(71)	--	160	(6)	83
Insurance contract liabilities, end of year	--	--	214	--	214
Insurance contract assets, end of year	(71)	--	(54)	(6)	(131)
Net balance – (asset) / liability, end of year	(71)	--	160	(6)	83

There were no Insurance acquisition cash flows asset in 2025.

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

7.1 INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED (continued)

(i) Contracts measured under PAA (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims components (continued)

	2024				Total
	LRC		LIC		
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	
Insurance contract liabilities, beginning of year	--	--	303	--	303
Insurance contract assets, beginning of year	(77)	--	(43)	(4)	(124)
Net balance – (asset) / liability, beginning of year	(77)	--	260	(4)	179
Insurance revenue	(657)	--	--	--	(657)
Insurance service expenses					
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	--	--	403	--	403
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation	119	--	--	--	119
Total insurance service expenses	119	--	403	--	522
Total amounts recognised in the insurance services result	(538)	--	403	--	(135)
Total amounts recognised in total comprehensive income	(538)	--	403	--	(135)
Cash flows					
Premiums received	650	--	--	--	650
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	--	--	(486)	--	(486)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	(115)	--	--	--	(115)
Total cash flows	535	--	(486)	--	49
Net balance – (asset) / liability, end of year	(80)	--	177	(4)	93
Insurance contract liabilities, end of year	--	--	221	--	221
Insurance contract assets, end of year	(80)	--	(44)	(4)	(128)
Net balance – (asset) / liability, end of year	(80)	--	177	(4)	93

There were no Insurance acquisition cash flow assets in 2024.

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

7.1 INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED (continued)

(ii) Contracts not measured under PAA

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims components.

	2025			
	LRC		LIC	Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component		
Net balance – liability, beginning of year	24,575	2,884	4,230	31,689
Insurance revenue	(6,386)	--	--	(6,386)
Insurance service expenses				
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	--	(194)	5,695	5,501
Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	--	1,323	--	1,323
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation	1,015	--	--	1,015
Total insurance service expenses	1,015	1,129	5,695	7,839
Insurance service result	(5,371)	1,129	5,695	1,453
Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued	3,209	149	--	3,358
Effect of exchange rate changes	47	4	7	58
Total amounts recognised in comprehensive income	(2,115)	1,282	5,702	4,869
Investment components	(2,763)	--	2,763	--
Cash flows				
Premiums received	13,658	--	--	13,658
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	--	--	(9,750)	(9,750)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	(2,709)	--	--	(2,709)
Total cash flows	10,949	--	(9,750)	1,199
Net balance liability, end of year	30,646	4,166	2,945	37,757
Insurance contract liabilities, end of year	30,646	4,166	2,945	37,757
Insurance contract assets, end of year	--	--	--	--
Net balance – liability, end of year	30,646	4,166	2,945	37,757

There were no Insurance acquisition cash flows asset in 2025.

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

7.1 INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED (continued)

(ii) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims components. (continued)

	2024			
	LRC		LIC	Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component		
Net balance – liability, beginning of year	22,679	2,247	3,575	28,501
Insurance revenue	(6,075)	--	--	(6,075)
Insurance service expenses				
Incurring claims and other directly attributable expenses	--	(81)	2,320	2,239
Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	--	619	--	619
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation	790	--	--	790
Total insurance service expenses	790	538	2,320	3,648
Insurance service result	(5,285)	538	2,320	(2,427)
Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued	1,143	103	--	1,246
Effect of exchange rate changes	(85)	(4)	(14)	(103)
Total amounts recognised in comprehensive income	(4,227)	637	2,306	(1,284)
Investment components	(3,987)	--	3,987	--
Cash flows				
Premiums received	12,457	--	--	12,457
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	--	--	(5,638)	(5,638)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	(2,347)	--	--	(2,347)
Total cash flows	10,110	--	(5,638)	4,472
Net balance liability, end of year	24,575	2,884	4,230	31,689
Insurance contract liabilities, end of year	24,575	2,884	4,230	31,689
Insurance contract assets, end of year	--	--	--	--
Net balance – liability, end of year	24,575	2,884	4,230	31,689

There were no Insurance acquisition cash flows assets in 2024.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
7.1 INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED (continued)
(ii) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract balances.

	2025				2024			
	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	CSM	Total	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	CSM	Total
Net balance – liability, beginning of year	18,617	7,824	5,248	31,689	15,115	7,691	5,695	28,501
Changes that relate to current service								
CSM recognised in net income / (loss) for the services provided	--	--	(785)	(785)	--	--	(788)	(788)
Change in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk for risk expired	--	(764)	--	(764)	--	(756)	--	(756)
Experience adjustments – relating to insurance service expenses	1,679	--	--	1,679	(1,502)	--	--	(1,502)
	1,679	(764)	(785)	130	(1,502)	(756)	(788)	(3,046)
Changes that relate to future service								
Changes in estimate that adjust the CSM	279	13	(292)	--	1,375	65	(1,440)	--
Changes in estimates that result in onerous contract losses or reversal of losses	1,217	(92)	--	1,125	335	(22)	--	313
Contracts initially recognised in the year	(1,138)	371	965	198	(1,585)	410	1,481	306
	358	292	673	1,323	125	453	41	619
Total amounts recognised in the insurance service result	2,037	(472)	(112)	1,453	(1,377)	(303)	(747)	(2,427)

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
7.1 INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED (continued)
(ii) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)
(b) Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract balances (continued)

	2025				2024			
	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	CSM	Total	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	CSM	Total
Finance income / (expenses) from insurance contracts issued	2,240	790	328	3,358	503	441	302	1,246
Effect of exchange rates	50	4	4	58	(96)	(5)	(2)	(103)
Total amounts recognised in total comprehensive income	4,327	322	220	4,869	(970)	133	(447)	(1,284)
Cash flows								
Premiums received	13,658	--	--	13,658	12,457	--	--	12,457
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	(9,750)	--	--	(9,750)	(5,638)	--	--	(5,638)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	(2,709)	--	--	(2,709)	(2,347)	--	--	(2,347)
Total cash flows	1,199	--	--	1,199	4,472	--	--	4,472
Net balance – liability, end of year	24,143	8,146	5,468	37,757	18,617	7,824	5,248	31,689
Insurance contract liabilities, end of year	24,143	8,146	5,468	37,757	18,617	7,824	5,248	31,689
Insurance contract assets, end of year	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
Net balance – liability, end of year	24,143	8,146	5,468	37,757	18,617	7,824	5,248	31,689

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
7.1 INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED (continued)
(ii) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)
(c) Impact on contracts recognised in the year

	2025					2024				
	Contracts issued		Contracts acquired		Total	Contracts issued		Contracts acquired		Total
	Non-Onerous	Onerous	Non-Onerous	Onerous		Non-Onerous	Onerous	Non-Onerous	Onerous	
Estimate of the present value of future cash										
Insurance acquisition of cash flows	(920)	(425)	--	--	(1,345)	(1,172)	(122)	--	--	(1,294)
Claims and other directly attributable expenses	(2,152)	(1,861)	--	--	(4,013)	(3,958)	(1,183)	--	--	(5,141)
Estimates of present value of future cash outflows	(3,072)	(2,286)	--	--	(5,358)	(5,130)	(1,305)	--	--	(6,435)
Estimates of present value of future cash inflows	4,329	2,167	--	--	6,496	6,978	1,042	--	--	8,020
Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	(292)	(79)	--	--	(371)	(367)	(43)	--	--	(410)
CSM	(965)	--	--	--	(965)	(1,481)	--	--	--	(1,481)
Increase/decrease in insurance contract liabilities from contracts recognised in the year	--	(198)	--	--	(198)	--	(306)	--	--	(306)

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
7.1 INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED (Continued)
(ii) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)

(d) Amounts determined on transition to IFRS 17 – Insurance revenue and the CSM by transition method

The following tables show amounts determined on transition to IFRS 17 for insurance revenue and the CSM by transition method, by segment.

	2025			2024		
	New contracts and contracts measured under the full retrospective approach at transition	Contracts measured under the fair value approach at transition	Total	New contracts and contracts measured under the full retrospective approach at transition	Contracts measured under the fair value approach at transition	Total
CSM, beginning of year	3,019	2,229	5,248	2,630	3,065	5,695
Changes that relate to current service						
CSM recognised in net income / (loss) for the services provided	(466)	(319)	(785)	(404)	(384)	(788)
Changes that relate to future service						
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM	(101)	(191)	(292)	(821)	(619)	(1,440)
Contracts initially recognised in the year	965	--	965	1,481	--	1,481
	398	(510)	(112)	256	(1,003)	(747)
Finance income / (expenses) from insurance contracts issued	179	149	328	135	167	302
Effect of exchange rates	4	--	4	(2)	--	(2)
Total amounts recognised in total comprehensive income	581	(361)	220	389	(836)	(447)
CSM, end of year	3,600	1,868	5,468	3,019	2,229	5,248

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
7.2 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD
(i) Contracts not measured under PAA
(a) Reconciliation of the remaining coverage and the incurred claims components

	2025				2024			
	Remaining coverage		Incurred claims	Total	Remaining coverage		Incurred claims	Total
	Excluding loss recovery component	Loss component			Excluding loss recovery component	Loss component		
Reinsurance contract liabilities, beginning of year	(3,194)	9	480	(2,705)	(3,229)	--	441	(2,788)
Reinsurance contract assets, beginning of year	495	44	(199)	340	470	(9)	(160)	301
Net balance – asset / (liability), beginning of year	(2,699)	53	281	(2,365)	(2,759)	(9)	281	(2,487)
Reinsurance expenses	(641)	--	--	(641)	(648)	--	--	(648)
Claims recovered	--	(22)	2,223	2,201	--	(4)	40	36
Changes that relate to future service – changes in the FCF do not adjust the CSM for the group of underlying insurance contracts	--	97	--	97	--	70	--	70
Net income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	(641)	75	2,223	1,657	(648)	66	40	(542)
Finance income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	(270)	(5)	--	(275)	(193)	(2)	--	(195)
Effect of exchange rate changes	5	4	2	11	(14)	(2)	--	(16)
Total amounts recognised in total comprehensive income	(906)	74	2,225	1,393	(855)	62	40	(753)

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
7.2 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD (Continued)
(i) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)
(a) Reconciliation of the remaining coverage and the incurred claims components (continued)

	2025				2024			
	Remaining coverage		Incurred claims	Total	Remaining coverage		Incurred claims	Total
	Excluding loss recovery component	Loss component			Excluding loss recovery component	Loss component		
Cash flows								
Premiums paid net of ceding commissions and other directly attributable expenses paid	794	--	--	794	915	--	--	915
Recoveries from reinsurance	--	--	(2,302)	(2,302)	--	--	(40)	(40)
Total cash flows	794	--	(2,302)	(1,508)	915	--	(40)	875
Net balance – asset / (liability), end of year	(2,812)	127	204	(2,481)	(2,699)	53	281	(2,365)
Reinsurance contract liabilities, end of year	(3,213)	113	441	(2,659)	(3,194)	9	480	(2,705)
Reinsurance contract assets, end of year	401	14	(237)	178	495	44	(199)	340
Net balance – asset / (liability), end of year	(2,812)	127	204	(2,481)	(2,699)	53	281	(2,365)

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
7.2 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD (continued)
(i) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)
(b) Reconciliation of the measurement components of reinsurance contract balances

	2025				2024			
	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	CSM	Total	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	CSM	Total
Reinsurance contract liabilities, beginning of year	(2,984)	386	(107)	(2,705)	(3,118)	426	(96)	(2,788)
Reinsurance contract assets, beginning of year	(1,325)	257	1,408	340	(574)	36	839	301
Net balance – asset / (liability), beginning of year	(4,309)	643	1,301	(2,365)	(3,692)	462	743	(2,487)
Changes that relate to current service								
CSM recognised in net income / (loss) for the services received	--	--	(119)	(119)	--	--	(103)	(103)
Change in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk for risk expired	--	(25)	--	(25)	--	(29)	--	(29)
Experience adjustments	1,704	--	--	1,704	(480)	--	--	(480)
	1,704	(25)	(119)	1,560	(480)	(29)	(103)	(612)
Changes that relate to future service								
Changes in estimate that adjust the CSM	(423)	7	416	--	(1,021)	128	893	--
Changes in the FCF that do not adjust the CSM for the group of underlying insurance contracts	707	(95)	--	612	292	38	--	330
Contracts initially recognised in the year	(13)	5	7	(1)	(23)	11	13	1
Changes in the contractual service margin due to reversal of a loss-recovery component from onerous underlying contracts	--	--	(514)	(514)	--	--	(261)	(261)
	271	(83)	(91)	97	(752)	177	645	70

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
7.2 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD (continued)
(i) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)
(b) Reconciliation of the measurement components of reinsurance contract balances (continued)

	2025				2024			
	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	CSM	Total	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	CSM	Total
Net income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	1,975	(108)	(210)	1,657	(1,232)	148	542	(542)
Finance income/ (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	(385)	43	67	(275)	(258)	31	32	(195)
Effect of exchange rates	8	(2)	4	10	(2)	2	(16)	(16)
Total amounts recognised in total comprehensive income	1,598	(67)	(139)	1,392	(1,492)	181	558	(753)
Cash flows								
Premiums paid net of ceding commissions and other directly attributable expenses paid	794	--	--	794	915	--	--	915
Recoveries from reinsurance	(2,302)	--	--	(2,302)	(40)	--	--	(40)
Total cash flows	(1,508)	--	--	(1,508)	875	--	--	875
Net balance – asset / (liability), end of year	(4,219)	576	1,162	(2,481)	(4,309)	643	1,301	(2,365)
Reinsurance contract liabilities, end of year	(2,623)	307	(343)	(2,659)	(2,984)	386	(107)	(2,705)
Reinsurance contract assets, end of year	(1,596)	269	1,505	178	(1,325)	257	1,408	340
Net balance – asset / (liability), end of year	(4,219)	576	1,162	(2,481)	(4,309)	643	1,301	(2,365)

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
7.2 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD (continued)
(i) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)
(c) Impact of contracts recognised in the year

	2025					2024				
	Contracts held		Contracts acquired			Contracts held		Contracts acquired		
	Contracts not in a net gain	Contracts in a net gain	Contracts not in a net gain	Contracts in a net gain	Total	Contracts not in a net gain	Contracts in a net gain	Contracts not in a net gain	Contracts in a net gain	Total
Reinsurance contracts held										
Estimates of present value of future cash inflows	--	30	--	--	30	--	44	--	--	44
Estimates of present value of future cash outflows	--	(43)	--	--	(43)	--	(67)	--	--	(67)
Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	--	5	--	--	5	--	11	--	--	11
CSM	--	7	--	--	7	--	13	--	--	13
Increase / (decrease) in reinsurance contract liabilities from contracts recognised in the year	--	(1)	--	--	(1)	--	1	--	--	1

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

7.2 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD (continued)

(i) Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)

(d) Amounts determined on transition to IFRS 17 – The CSM by transition method.

	2025			2024		
	New contracts and contracts measured under the full retrospective approach at transition	Contracts measured under the fair value approach at transition	Total	New contracts and contracts measured under the full retrospective approach at transition	Contracts measured under the fair value approach at transition	Total
CSM, beginning of year	71	1,230	1,301	48	695	743
Changes that relate to current service						
CSM recognised in net income / (loss) for the services received	(24)	(95)	(119)	(2)	(101)	(103)
Changes that relate to future service						
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM	69	347	416	51	842	893
Contracts initially recognised in the year	7	--	7	6	7	13
Reversal of loss-recovery component from onerous underlying contracts	(34)	(480)	(514)	(16)	(245)	(261)
	18	(228)	(210)	39	503	542
Finance income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	2	65	67	--	32	32
Effect of exchange rate changes	20	(16)	4	(16)	--	(16)
Total amounts recognised in total comprehensive income	40	(179)	(139)	23	535	558
CSM, end of year	111	1,051	1,162	71	1,230	1,301

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

7. INSURANCE, REINSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

7.3 LIABILITY FOR INCURRED CLAIMS

Summary of LIC	2025	2024
Gross LIC:		
Insurance contracts issued	3,105	4,403
Reinsurers' share of LIC:		
Reinsurance contracts held	204	281

The liability for incurred claims represented by insurance lines of business is as follows:

	Gross LIC		Reinsurers' share of LIC	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Individual life	2,945	4,230	204	281
Health	160	173	--	--
	3,105	4,403	204	281

7.4 INVESTMENT CONTRACT LIABILITIES

	2025	2024
Balance, beginning of year	630	574
Investment return from underlying assets	(63)	56
Balance, end of year	567	630

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

8. INCOME TAX LIABILITIES

	2025	2024
Income taxes payable	349	324
	349	324

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	2025	2024
Suspense and other amounts due	1,492	1,175
Amounts due to managed funds	14	14
Other accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,138	1,566
	2,644	2,755

10. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company is authorised to issue 1,000 shares with a nominal value of Aruba Florin 1,000 each.

	2025		2024	
	Number in 000's	Share capital	Number in 000's	Share capital
Issued and fully paid:				
Balance, beginning of year	200	850	200	839
Contributed capital	--	9	--	11
Total share capital end of year	200	859	200	850

11. INSURANCE REVENUE AND SERVICE EXPENSES**(a) Insurance service result**

An analysis of insurance revenue, insurance service expenses and net expenses from reinsurance contracts held, by reporting segment, is included in the following tables.

	2025	2024
Insurance revenue		
Contracts not measured under the PAA		
Amounts relating to the changes in the LRC:		
Expected incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses after loss component allocation	3,822	3,742
Change in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk for the risk expired after loss component allocation	764	756
CSM recognised in net income / (loss) for the services provided	785	787
Insurance acquisition cash flows recovery	1,015	790
Insurance revenue for contracts not measured under the PAA	6,386	6,075
Insurance revenue from contracts measured under the PAA	666	657
Total insurance revenue	7,052	6,732
Insurance service expenses		
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	(5,873)	(2,642)
Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	(1,323)	(619)
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation	(1,156)	(909)
Total insurance service expenses	(8,352)	(4,170)
Net income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held		
Expected claims and other directly attributable expenses recovery	(497)	(516)
Change in the risk adjustment recognised for the risk expired	(25)	(29)
CSM recognised in net income / (loss) for the services received	(119)	(103)
Reinsurance expenses – contracts not measured under the PAA	(641)	(648)
Claims recovered	2,202	36
Changes in fulfilment cash flows which relate to onerous underlying contracts	97	70
Total net income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	1,658	(542)
Total insurance service result	358	2,020

11. INSURANCE REVENUE AND SERVICE EXPENSES (continued)**(b) Amounts determined on transition to IFRS 17**

For insurance contracts not measured under the PAA, an analysis of the related CSM by transition method, by reporting segments, included below.

	2025	2024
INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED		
Insurance Revenue		
New contracts and contracts measured under the full retrospective approach at transition	2,560	2,101
Contracts measured under the fair value approach at transition	3,826	3,974
	6,386	6,075
CSM, end of year		
New contracts and contracts measured under the full retrospective approach at transition	3,600	3,019
Contracts measured under the fair value approach at transition	1,868	2,229
	5,468	5,248
Reinsurance contracts held		
Reinsurance expenses		
New contracts and contracts measured under the full retrospective approach at transition	(47)	(7)
Contracts measured under the fair value approach at transition	(594)	(641)
	(641)	(648)
CSM, end of year		
New contracts and contracts measured under the full retrospective approach at transition	111	71
Contracts measured under the fair value approach at transition	1,051	1,230
	1,162	1,301

11. INSURANCE REVENUE AND SERVICE EXPENSES (continued)**(c) Expected recognition of the contractual service margin**

The following tables summarise the expected recognition of the contractual service margin based on the estimate of the CSM using discounted coverage units to allocate the CSM to each year, by reporting segment.

INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED**Contracts not measured under the PAA****Number of years until expected to be recognised**

	2025	2024
1	428	421
2	414	403
3	396	387
4	380	369
5	364	353
6-10	1,598	1,543
>10	1,888	1,772
Total	5,468	5,248

REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD**Contracts not measured under the PAA****Number of years until expected to be recognised**

	2025	2024
1	113	131
2	103	121
3	94	108
4	86	99
5	77	90
6-10	266	311
>10	423	441
Total	1,162	1,301

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Year ended December 31, 2025

*Amounts expressed in AFL 000***12. INVESTMENT INCOME AND INSURANCE FINANCE EXPENSES**

An analysis of net investment income and net insurance finance expenses, by reporting segment, is presented in the following tables:

	2025	2024
INVESTMENT INCOME - SAGICOR GROUP COMPANIES		
Interest income earned from Sagicor Group companies	178	166
	178	166
NET INVESTMENT INCOME – UNDERLYING ASSETS		
Interest income earned from financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVTOCI	1,053	938
Net gain on FVTPL investments	2,777	1,008
Credit impairment recovery	252	1,427
Write-off of financial investment	--	(1,591)
	4,082	1,782
NET INVESTMENT INCOME – OTHER		
Other investment income	52	29
	52	29
TOTAL NET INVESTMENT INCOME	4,312	1,977
FINANCE (EXPENSES) / INCOME FROM INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED		
Interest accreted	(1,018)	(1,354)
Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions	(2,341)	108
	(3,359)	(1,246)
FINANCE INCOME / (EXPENSES) FROM REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD		
Interest accreted	(54)	(165)
Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions	(221)	(29)
	(275)	(194)
NET INSURANCE FINANCE EXPENSES	(3,634)	(1,440)
SUMMARY OF THE AMOUNTS RECOGNISED IN THE STATEMENT OF INCOME		
Net Investment income – earned from Sagicor Group companies	178	166
Net investment income – underlying assets	4,082	1,782
Net investment income – other	52	29
Net insurance finance (expenses)	(3,634)	(1,440)
	678	537

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Year ended December 31, 2025

*Amounts expressed in AFL 000***13. FEES AND OTHER INCOME**

	Other Income	
	2025	2024
Foreign exchange gains	47	70
Other operating and miscellaneous expenses	3	(18)
	50	52

14. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Included in other operating expenses are the following:

	2025	2024
Administrative expenses	726	820
Commissions and related compensation	2	2
Depreciation and amortisation	59	68
	787	890

An analysis of the expense incurred by the Company is included in the following tables:

	2025				2024			
	Expenses attributed to insurance acquisition cash flows	Other directly attributable expenses	Other operating expenses	Total	Expenses attributed to insurance acquisition cash flows	Other directly attributable expenses	Other operating expenses	Total
Audit, legal and other professional fees	162	223	45	430	175	243	58	476
Commissions and related compensation	761	1,051	2	1,814	799	1,120	2	1,921
Other administrative expenses	1,924	2,659	740	5,323	1,490	2,088	830	4,408
	2,847	3,933	787	7,567	2,464	3,451	890	6,805

Included in Audit, legal and other professional fees above are audit fees of \$158 (2024 - \$122) and other fees paid to the auditor for non-assurance services of \$16 (2024 - \$16).

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Year ended December 31, 2025

*Amounts expressed in AFL 000***15. OTHER INTEREST AND FINANCE COST**

	2025	2024
Investment contracts	169	137
Other	18	18
	187	155

16. EQUITY COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS**16.1 Equity Compensation**

Effective December 31, 2005, the Parent Company introduced a Long Term Incentive (LTI) plan for designated executives of the Company and an Employee Share Ownership Plan (ESOP) for permanent administrative employees and sales agents of the Company. A total of 26,555,274 common shares of the Parent Company (or 10% of shares then in issue) have been set aside for the purposes of the LTI plan and the ESOP.

(a) LTI plan – restricted share grants

Restricted share grants have been granted to designated key management of the Company during the year. Share grants may vest over a four year period beginning at the grant date. The vesting of share grants is conditional upon the relative profitability of the Company as compared to a number of peer companies. Relative profitability is measured with reference to the financial year preceding the vesting date.

(b) LTI plan – share options

Share options have been granted to designated key management of the Company. Up to 2008, options were granted at the fair market price of the Company shares at the time that the option is granted. From 2009, options are granted at the fair market price of the Company shares prevailing one year before the option is granted. Options vest over four years, 25% each on the first four anniversaries of the grant date. Options are exercisable up to 10 years from the grant date.

(c) ESOP

From 2006, the Parent Company approved awards under the ESOP in respect of permanent administrative employees and sales agents of the Company. The ESOP is administered by Trustees under a discretionary trust. The amount awarded is used by the Trustees to acquire company shares. Administrative employees and sales agents are required to serve a qualifying period of five years from the award date in order to qualify as a beneficiary. Shares are distributed to beneficiaries upon their retirement or termination of employment. During 2012, the rules were amended so that vesting will take place in four equal annual instalments commencing one year after the award. The change came into effect during 2013.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Year ended December 31, 2025

*Amounts expressed in AFL 000***16. EQUITY COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS (continued)****16.2 Employee Retirement Benefits**(a) Amounts recognised in the statement of financial position

	2025	2024
Present value of funded pension obligations	2,927	2,588
Fair value of retirement plan assets	(4,218)	(3,897)
	(1,291)	(1,309)
Present value of unfunded pension obligations	4,095	3,812
Net liability	2,804	2,503
Represented by:		
Amounts held on deposit by the Company as deposit administration contracts	4,095	3,812
Total recognised liabilities	4,095	3,812
Recognised assets	(1,291)	(1,309)
Net liability	2,804	2,503

Pension plans have purchased annuities from insurers in the Company to pay benefits to plan retirees. These obligations are included in insurance contract liabilities in the statement of financial position and are included as retirement plan assets in this note.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

16. EQUITY COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS (continued)
16.2 Employee Retirement Benefits (continued)

(b) Movements in balances

	2025		
	Retirement obligations	Retirement plan assets	Total
Net liability / (asset), beginning of year	6,400	(3,897)	2,503
Current service cost	102	--	102
Interest expense / (income)	165	(237)	(72)
Net expense recognised in income	267	(237)	30
Gains from changes in assumptions	20	--	20
Gains from changes in experience	(11)	--	(11)
Return on plan assets excluding interest income	--	68	68
Net (gains) / losses recognised in other comprehensive income	9	68	77
Contributions made by the Company	--	(88)	(88)
Contributions made by employees and retirees	77	(77)	--
Benefits paid	(54)	54	--
Other items	322	(40)	282
Other movements	345	(151)	194
Net liability / (asset), end of year	7,021	(4,217)	2,804

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

16. EQUITY COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS (continued)
16.2 Employee Retirement Benefits (continued)

(b) Movements in balances (continued)

	2024		
	Retirement obligations	Retirement plan assets	Total
Net liability / (asset), beginning of year	6,064	(3,629)	2,435
Current service cost	95	--	95
Interest expense	153	(221)	(68)
Net expense recognised in income	248	(221)	27
Gains from changes in assumptions	(86)	--	(86)
Gains from changes in experience	(22)	--	(22)
Return on plan assets excluding interest income	--	90	90
Net (gains) / losses recognised in other comprehensive income	(108)	90	(18)
Contributions made by the Company	--	(74)	(74)
Contributions made by employees and retirees	68	(68)	--
Benefits paid	(54)	54	--
Other items	182	(49)	133
Other movements	196	(137)	59
Net liability / (asset), end of year	6,400	(3,897)	2,503

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Year ended December 31, 2025

*Amounts expressed in AFL 000***16. EQUITY COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS (continued)****16.2 Employee Retirement Benefits (continued)****(c) Significant actuarial assumptions**

The significant actuarial assumptions as of December 31, were as follows:

Pension plans	2025	2024
Discount rate - local currency benefits	6.00%	6.00%
Expected return on plan assets	6.00%	6.00%
Future promotional salary increases	0.00%	0.00%
Future inflationary salary increases	4.00%	3.50%
Future pension increases	0.00%	1.00%
Mortality table	UP94 with projection scale AA	UP94 with projection scale AA
Termination of active members	Nil	Nil
Early retirement	Nil	Nil

(d) Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions

The sensitivity of the pension retirement benefit obligations to individual changes in actuarial assumptions is summarised below:

	2025	2024
Base pension obligation	2,927	2,588
Change in absolute assumption	Increase / (decrease) in pension obligations	
Decrease discount rate by 1.0%	183	180
Increase discount rate by 1.0%	(151)	(144)
Decrease salary growth rate by 0.5%	(22)	(23)
Increase salary growth rate by 0.5%	21	25
Increase average life expectancy by 1 year	25	29
Decrease average life expectancy by 1 year	(29)	(29)

(e) Amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows

In addition to the annual actuarial valuations prepared for the purpose of annual financial statement reporting, full actuarial valuations of pension plans are conducted every 3 years. These full valuations contain recommendations for Company and employee contribution levels which are implemented by the Company.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****Year ended December 31, 2025*****Amounts expressed in AFL 000*****17. INCOME TAXES**

The Company's principal rates of taxation are summarised in note 2.10. The income tax expense is set out in the following table.

	2025	2024
Current tax:		
Current tax on profits for the year	385	343
Total current tax expense	385	343

Income tax on the total income subject to taxation differs from the theoretical amount that would arise as follows:

	2025	2024
Income before income tax expense	112	1,564
Other taxes	385	343

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Year ended December 31, 2025

*Amounts expressed in AFL 000***18. CASH FLOWS**

Adjustment to non-cash items and changes in operating assets are as follows:

	2025	2024
Adjustments for non-cash items, interest and dividends:		
Income from financial investments	(3,882)	(1,975)
Interest income earned from Sagicor Group companies	(178)	(166)
Interest costs and finance costs	3,821	1,595
Net credit impairment (loss) / recovery	(252)	164
Depreciation and amortisation	59	68
Other items	(47)	(66)
	(479)	(380)
Net change in investments and operating assets:		
Debt securities	(751)	(1,471)
Equity securities	(4,315)	--
Mortgage loans	247	2,846
Deposits with initial maturity more than 90 days	(2,000)	(3,899)
Reinsurance contract assets	162	(40)
Insurance contract assets	(3)	(4)
Amounts due from Sagicor Group companies	941	(1,307)
Other assets and receivables	(10)	94
	(5,729)	(3,781)

18. CASH FLOWS (continued)

The gross changes in debt securities are as follows:

	2025	2024
Debt securities:		
Purchases	(7,985)	(3,361)
Proceeds on maturity and disposals	7,234	1,890
	(751)	(1,471)
Equity securities:		
Purchases	(4,315)	--
	(4,315)	--
Net change in operating liabilities:		
Insurance contract liabilities	2,749	1,931
Reinsurance contract liabilities	(322)	(277)
Investment contract liabilities	(63)	56
Amounts due to Sagicor Group companies	(583)	(108)
Other liabilities and payables	122	131
	1,903	1,733

Cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash	10,530	13,385
Call deposits and other liquid balances	18	2
Bank overdrafts	(9)	(14)
	10,539	13,373

19. FINANCIAL RISK

The Company's activities of issuing insurance contracts, of accepting funds from depositors, of investing insurance premium and deposit receipts in a variety of financial and other assets, banking and dealing in securities, exposes the Company to various insurance and financial risks. Financial risks include credit default, liquidity and market risks. Market risks arise from changes in interest rates, equity prices, currency exchange rates or other market factors. The principal insurance risks are identified in note 20.

The overriding objective of the Company's risk management framework is to enhance its capital base through competitive earnings growth and to protect capital against inherent business risks. This means that the Company accepts certain levels of risk in order to generate returns, and the Company manages the levels of risk assumed through enterprise-wide risk management policies and procedures. Identified risks are assessed as to their potential financial impact and as to their likelihood of occurrence.

19.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the exposure resulting from an obligor's potential inability or unwillingness to fulfil its contractual obligations on a timely basis, thereby causing financial loss to the Company. It may arise from the risk of default of a primary obligor and indirectly from a secondary obligor. Credit risks are associated primarily with investments, securities, lending, revolving credit, and reinsurance portfolios.

Credit risk from financial investments is minimised through:

- holding a diversified portfolio of investments;
- purchasing quality securities;
- advancing loans only after careful assessment of the borrower and obtaining collateral;
- placing deposits with financial institutions with a strong capital base;
- placing limits on the amount of exposure in relation to any one borrower, and setting and monitoring portfolio limits for all credit products which include loans, mortgages and credit card receivables;
- obtaining collateral and guarantees from borrowers.

Investment portfolio assets are mostly unsecured.

For mortgage loans, the collateral is real estate property, and the approved loan limit is 75% to 95% of collateral value.

The Company may foreclose on overdue mortgage loans and finance loans by repossessing the pledged asset. The Company will seek to dispose of the pledged asset by sale. In some instances, the Company may provide re-financing to a new purchaser on customary terms.

Policy loans are advanced on the security of the underlying insurance policy cash values. Cash loans are advanced to a maximum of 80% to 100% of the cash surrender value. Automatic premium loans may be advanced to the extent of available cash surrender value.

Renegotiated assets

The Company may renegotiate the terms of any financial investment to facilitate borrowers in financial difficulty. Arrangements to waive, adjust or postpone scheduled amounts due may be entered into. The Company classifies these amounts as past due, unless the original agreement is formally revised, modified or substituted.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.1 Credit risk (continued)

Rating of financial assets

The Company's credit rating model (note 3.4) applies a rating scale to three categories of exposures:

- Investment portfolios, comprising debt securities and money market funds, deposits, securities purchased for resale, and cash;
- Lending portfolios, comprising mortgage and finance loans;

In sections 19.2, 19.3 and 19.4, we set out for the Company its credit risk exposures and credit impairments.

Changes from the prior year

There were no significant changes in the Company's objectives, policies and procedures for managing risk and the methods used to assess or measure risk compared to the prior year.

19.2 Credit risk exposure

The total credit risk exposures of the Company are as follows:

	2025	%	2024	%
Investment portfolios	27,203	47.1%	23,429	39.6%
Lending portfolios	15,019	26.0%	15,003	25.4%
Cash	10,530	18.2%	13,385	22.6%
Insurance contract assets	131	0.2%	128	0.2%
Reinsurance contract assets	178	0.3%	340	0.6%
Receivables	11	0.0%	27	0.1%
Amounts receivables from Sagicor Group companies	4,487	7.8%	5,429	9.2%
Total financial statement exposures	57,559	99.6%	57,741	97.7%
Lending commitments	230	0.4%	1,382	2.3%
Other – Investment commitments	--	0%	--	0%
Total off financial statement exposures	230	0.4%	1,382	2.3%
Total	57,789	100.0%	59,123	100.0%

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.2 Credit risk exposure (continued)

The principal individual credit exposures of the Company are as follows:

	Sagicor Risk Rating	2025	2024
Government of Aruba	3	17,744	14,377

For assets measured at FVTOCI or amortised cost, credit risk exposure is the gross carrying amount. For assets measured at FVTPL, the Company's credit risk exposure is the carrying amount. The components of investment and lending portfolios by accounting classification are summarised below.

	2025	2024
Investment portfolios:		
Money market funds FVTOCI	18	2
Debt securities at FVTPL	21,285	19,524
Deposits at amortised cost	5,900	3,902
Cash resources	10,530	13,385
	37,733	36,813
Lending portfolios:		
Mortgage loans at amortised cost	15,019	15,003
	15,019	15,003

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.3 Credit impairment losses – financial investments subject to impairment

Financial assets carried at amortised cost or FVTOCI are subject to credit impairment losses which are recognised in the statement of income. The following tables analyse the credit risk exposure of total financial investments for which an ECL allowance is recognised. The gross carrying amounts of investments below represent the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets.

	2025			2024	
	ECL Staging				
Mortgage loans – amortised cost	Stage 1 12-month ECL	Stage 2 life-time ECL	Stage 3 life-time ECL	Total	Total
Credit grade:					
Investment	11,016	--	754	11,770	13,139
Non-investment	1,607	--	--	1,607	--
Watch	1,097	--	338	1,435	941
Default	207	--	--	207	923
Gross carrying amount	13,927	--	1,092	15,019	15,003
Loss allowance	(41)	--	(171)	(212)	(513)
Carrying amount	13,886	--	921	14,807	14,490

	2025			2024	
	ECL Staging				
Deposits – amortised cost	Stage 1 12-month ECL	Stage 2 life-time ECL	Stage 3 life-time ECL	Total	Total
Credit grade:					
Investment	--	--	--	--	3,902
Non-Investment grade	2,401	--	--	2,401	--
Watch	3,499	--	--	3,499	--
Gross carrying amount	5,900	--	--	5,900	3,902
Loss allowance	--	--	--	--	--
Carrying amount	5,900	--	--	5,900	3,902

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.3 Credit impairment losses – financial investments subject to impairment (continued)

	2025			2024	
	ECL Staging				
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Total
	12-month	life-time	life-time		
	ECL	ECL	ECL		
Money Market Fund - FVOCI					
Credit grade:					
Investment	--	--	--	--	2
Watch	18	--	--	18	--
Gross carrying amount	18	--	--	18	2
Loss allowance	--	--	--	--	--
Carrying amount	18	--	--	18	2

The allowance for ECL is recognised in each reporting period and is impacted by a variety of factors, as described below:

- Transfers between stages due to financial instruments experiencing significant increases (or decreases) of credit risk or becoming credit-impaired during the period;
- Additional allowances for new financial instruments recognised during the period, as well as releases for financial instruments derecognised in the period;
- Impact on the measurement of ECL due to inputs used in the calculation, including the effect of 'step-up' (or 'step down') between 12-month and lifetime ECL;
- Impacts on the measurement of ECL due to changes made to models and assumptions; and
- Foreign exchange retranslations for assets denominated in foreign currencies and other movements.

The following tables contain analyses of the movement of total credit loss allowances in respect of financial investments subject to impairment summarised in the preceding tables.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.3 Credit impairment losses – financial investments subject to impairment (continued)

	Mortgage loans – amortised cost			
	2025			
	ECL Staging			
	Stage 1 12-month ECL	Stage 2 lifetime ECL	Stage 3 lifetime ECL	Total
Loss allowance, beginning of year	103	16	394	513
Transfers:				
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1	22	(22)	--	--
Loans originated or purchased	23	--	--	23
Financial assets fully derecognised during the period	(13)	(4)	--	(17)
Write-offs	--	--	--	--
Changes in ECL inputs, models and / or assumptions	(94)	10	(223)	(307)
Loss allowance, end of year	41	--	171	212
Credit impairment recovery recorded in income				252
	2024			
	ECL Staging			Total
	Stage 1 12-month ECL	Stage 2 lifetime ECL	Stage 3 lifetime ECL	
Loss allowance, beginning of year	131	29	1,780	1,940
Transfers:				
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(5)	5	--	--
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1	5	(5)	--	--
Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1	5	--	(5)	--
Loans originated or purchased	9	--	--	9
Financial assets fully derecognised during the period	(7)	(22)	--	(29)
Write-offs	--	--	(1,409)	(1,409)
Changes in ECL inputs, models and / or assumptions	(35)	9	28	2
Loss allowance, end of year	103	16	394	513
Credit impairment recovery recorded in income				1,427

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)**19.3 Credit impairment losses – financial investments subject to impairment (continued)**Scenario design

The weightings assigned to each economic scenario as at December 31, 2025 are set out in the following table. These weightings are unchanged from the prior year.

	Base	Upside	Downside
Sagicor Life portfolios	80%	10%	10%

The results of varying the upside and downside scenarios are as follows:

	Base – 80% Upside – 5% Downside – 15%		Base – 80% Upside – 15% Downside – 5%	
	Increase in ECL		Decrease in ECL	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Lending products	3	3	3	4

19.4 Gross Carrying Values – financial investments subject to impairment.

The following tables explain the movement in the gross carrying amounts of certain investments and in the related ECL classifications for the year based on significance relative to financial investments subject to impairment overall. Gross carrying amounts represent the maximum exposure to credit risk.

	Mortgage loans – amortised cost			
	2025			
	ECL staging			
	Stage 1 12-month ECL	Stage 2 Lifetime ECL	Stage 3 Lifetime ECL	Total
Gross carrying amount, beginning of year	12,955	362	1,686	15,003
Transfers:				
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1	283	(283)	--	--
Loans originated or purchased	3,062	--	--	3,062
Loans fully derecognised	(3,052)	(142)	(603)	(3,797)
Changes in principal and interest	679	63	9	751
Gross carrying amount, end of year	13,927	--	1,092	15,019

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.4 Gross Carrying Values – financial investments subject to impairment (continued)

	Mortgage loans – amortised cost			
	2024			
	ECL staging			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
	12-month ECL	Lifetime ECL	Lifetime ECL	Total
Gross carrying amount, beginning of year	13,308	518	5,704	19,530
Transfers:				
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(283)	283	--	--
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1	94	(94)	--	--
Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1	176	--	(176)	--
Loans originated or purchased	806	--	--	806
Loans fully derecognised	(837)	(412)	(2,385)	(3,634)
Changes in principal and interest	(309)	67	(1,457)	(1,699)
Gross carrying amount, end of year	12,955	362	1,686	15,003

	Deposits – amortised cost			
	2025			
	ECL staging			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
	12-month ECL	Lifetime ECL	Lifetime ECL	Total
Gross carrying amount, beginning of year	--	3,902	--	3,902
Deposits originated or purchased	11,478	--	--	11,478
Loans fully derecognised	(5,511)	(3,944)	--	(9,455)
Changes in principal and interest	(67)	42	--	(25)
Gross carrying amount, end of year	9,802	(3,902)	--	5,900

	Deposits – amortised cost			
	2024			
	ECL staging			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
	12-month ECL	Lifetime ECL	Lifetime ECL	Total
Gross carrying amount, beginning of year	--	--	--	--
Changes in principal and interest	--	3,902	--	3,902
Gross carrying amount, end of year	--	3,902	--	3,902

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.4 Gross Carrying Values – financial investments subject to impairment (continued)

	Money Market Fund – FVOCI			
	2025			
	ECL staging			Total
	Stage 1 12-month ECL	Stage 2 Lifetime ECL	Stage 3 Lifetime ECL	
Gross carrying amount, beginning of year	2	--	--	2
Changes in principal and interest	16	--	--	16
Gross carrying amount, end of year	18	--	--	18

	Money Market Fund – FVOCI			
	2024			
	ECL staging			Total
	Stage 1 12-month ECL	Stage 2 Lifetime ECL	Stage 3 Lifetime ECL	
Gross carrying amount, beginning of year	191	--	--	191
Changes in principal and interest	(189)	--	--	(189)
Gross carrying amount, end of year	2	--	--	2

19.5 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the exposure that the Company may encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial or insurance liabilities that are settled by cash or by another financial asset, as a result of the inability to generate sufficient cash or its equivalents in a timely and cost-effective way. Liquidity risk also arises when excess funds accumulate resulting in the loss of opportunity to increase investment returns and from mismatches in the timing and value of on-balance sheet or off-balance sheet cash flows.

Asset liability matching is a tool used by the Company to mitigate liquidity risks, particularly in operations with significant maturing short-term liabilities. For long-term insurance contracts, the Company has adopted a policy of investing in assets with cash flow characteristics that closely match the cash flow characteristics of its expected future cash flows. The primary purpose of this matching is to ensure that cash flows from these assets are synchronised with the timing and the amounts of payments that must be paid to policyholders.

The Company monitors cash inflows and outflows in each operating currency. Through experience and monitoring, the Company is able to maintain sufficient liquid resources to meet current obligations. Following are maturity analyses showing the net cash flows for insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held.

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)**19.5 Liquidity risk (continued)****(a) Insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities**

Expected discounted cash flows which have been estimated by actuarial and other statistical methods are analysed based on maturity for insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities in the following table.

	Expected discounted cash flows						Total
	Within 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	3 to 4 years	4 to 5 years	After 5 years	
2025							
Insurance contract liabilities	(2,268)	(4,522)	(4,288)	(3,766)	(3,118)	42,319	24,357
Reinsurance contract liabilities	(310)	126	113	95	79	2,520	2,623
Total	(2,578)	(4,396)	(4,175)	(3,671)	(3,039)	44,839	26,980
2024							
Insurance contract liabilities	(1,210)	(5,020)	(4,144)	(4,108)	(3,542)	36,862	18,838
Reinsurance contract liabilities	(329)	137	99	76	59	2,942	2,984
Total	(1,539)	(4,883)	(4,045)	(4,032)	(3,483)	39,804	21,822

Amount payable on demand.

Amounts payable on demand totaling \$46,219 (2024: \$42,613) for insurance contract liabilities.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.5 Liquidity risk (continued)

(b) Financial liabilities and commitments

Contractual cash flow obligations of the Company in respect of its financial liabilities and commitments are summarised in the following table. Amounts are analysed by their earliest contractual maturity dates and consist of the contractual un-discounted cash flows. Where the interest rate of an instrument for a future period has not been determined as of the date of the financial statements, it is assumed that the interest rate then prevailing continues until final maturity.

Contractual un-discounted cash flows

Financial liabilities:

Investment contract liabilities
Deposit and security liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Amounts payable to Sagicor Group companies
Total financial liabilities

Off financial statement commitments:

Loan commitments
Total off financial statement commitments

Total

	2025	2024
	Within 1 year	Within 1 year
	567	630
	9	14
	2,644	2,755
	5,303	5,886
	8,523	9,285
	230	1,382
	230	1,382
	8,753	10,667

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.5 Liquidity risk (continued)

(c) Reinsurance and insurance contract assets

The expected maturity periods of monetary reinsurance and insurance contract assets are summarised in the following table. Amounts are stated at their carrying values recognised in the financial statements. For this disclosure, monetary insurance assets comprise reinsurance and insurance contract assets.

	Exposure within 1 year	Expected discounted cash flow					Total
		1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	3 to 4 years	4 to 5 years	After 5 years	
2025							
Insurance contract assets	54	--	--	--	--	--	54
Reinsurance contract assets	(264)	(36)	(36)	(40)	(41)	(1,179)	(1,596)
Total	(210)	(36)	(36)	(40)	(41)	(1,179)	(1,542)

	Exposure within 1 year	Expected discounted cash flow					Total
		1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	3 to 4 years	4 to 5 years	After 5 years	
2024							
Insurance contract assets	44	--	--	--	--	--	44
Reinsurance contract assets	(221)	(18)	(14)	(11)	(16)	(1,045)	(1,325)
Total	(177)	(18)	(14)	(11)	(16)	(1,045)	(1,281)

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.5 Liquidity risk (continued)

(d) Financial assets

The contractual maturity periods of monetary financial assets and the expected maturity periods of monetary insurance assets are summarised in the following table. Amounts are stated at their carrying values recognised in the financial statements.

2025	Contractual or expected discounted cash flows						Total
	1 year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years	After 5 years	
Debt securities	--	7,263	--	2,056	--	11,966	21,285
Deposits and money market funds	5,918	--	--	--	--	--	5,918
Mortgage loans	264	235	48	302	375	13,583	14,807
Miscellaneous assets and accounts receivable	11	--	--	--	--	--	11
Cash resources	10,530	--	--	--	--	--	10,530
Amounts receivable from Sagicor Group companies	4,487	--	--	--	--	--	4,487
Total	21,210	7,498	48	2,358	375	25,549	57,038

2024	Contractual or expected discounted cash flows						Total
	1 year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years	After 5 years	
Debt securities	--	--	5,168	6,062	--	8,294	19,524
Deposits and money market funds	3,904	--	--	--	--	--	3,904
Mortgage loans	453	194	406	323	59	13,055	14,490
Miscellaneous assets and accounts receivable	27	--	--	--	--	--	27
Cash resources	13,385	--	--	--	--	--	13,385
Amounts receivable from Sagicor Group companies	5,429	--	--	--	--	--	5,429
Total	23,198	194	5,574	6,385	59	21,349	56,759

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)**19.6 Interest rate risk**

The Company is exposed to interest rate risks. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The occurrence of an adverse change in interest rates on invested assets may result in financial loss to the Company in fulfilling the contractual returns on insurance and financial liabilities.

The return on investments may be variable, fixed for a term or fixed to maturity. On reinvestment of a matured investment, the returns available on the new investment may be significantly different from the returns formerly achieved. This is known as reinvestment risk.

Guaranteed minimum returns exist within cash values of long-term traditional insurance contracts, long-term universal life insurance contracts, annuity options, deposit administration liabilities and policy funds on deposit. Where the returns credited exceed the guaranteed minima, the insurer usually has the option to adjust the return from period to period. For other financial liabilities, returns are usually contractual and may only be adjusted on contract renewal or contract re-pricing.

The Company is therefore exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase or decrease as a result of such changes. Interest rate changes may also result in losses if asset and liability cash flows are not closely matched with respect to timing and amount.

The Company is exposed to risk under embedded derivatives contained in a host insurance contract. These risks include exposures to investment returns which may produce losses to the insurer arising from the following contract features:

- minimum annuity rates which are guaranteed to be applied at some future date;
- minimum guaranteed death benefits which are applicable when the performance of an interest-bearing or unit linked fund falls below expectations;
- minimum guaranteed returns in respect of cash values and universal life investment accounts.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by various measures including, where feasible, the selection of assets which best match the maturity of liabilities; the offering of investment contracts which match the maturity profile of assets; the re-pricing of interest rates on loans receivable; policy contracts and financial liabilities in response to market changes. In certain Caribbean markets, where availability of suitable investments is often a challenge, the Company holds many of its fixed-rate debt securities to maturity and therefore mitigates the transient interest rate changes in these markets.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.6 Interest rate risk (continued)

The table following summarises the exposures to interest rates on the Company's monetary financial liabilities. It includes liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

	2025				
	Exposure within 1 year	Exposure 1 to 5 years	Exposure after 5 years	Not exposed to interest	Total
Investment contract liabilities	567	--	--	--	567
Deposit and security liabilities	--	--	--	9	9
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	--	--	--	2,644	2,644
Amounts payable from Sagicor Group companies	5,303	--	--	--	5,303
Total	5,870	--	--	2,653	8,523

	2024				
	Exposure within 1 year	Exposure 1 to 5 years	Exposure after 5 years	Not exposed to interest	Total
Investment contract liabilities	630	--	--	--	630
Deposit and security liabilities	--	--	--	14	14
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	--	--	--	2,755	2,755
Amounts payable from Sagicor Group companies	5,429	--	--	--	5,429
Total	6,059	--	--	2,769	8,828

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.6 Interest rate risk (continued)

The Company's exposure to insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities which are sensitive to interest rate risk is categorised based on expected maturities. These liabilities are stated at:

	2025			
	Exposure within 1 year	Exposure 1 to 5 years	Exposure after 5 years	Not exposed to interest
Insurance contract liabilities	(4,777)	(15,696)	42,314	16,130
Reinsurance contract liabilities	131	409	2,520	(401)
Total	(4,646)	(15,287)	44,834	15,729

	2024			
	Exposure within 1 year	Exposure 1 to 5 years	Exposure after 5 years	Not exposed to interest
Insurance contract liabilities	(4,950)	(16,812)	36,850	16,822
Reinsurance contract liabilities	152	371	2,938	(756)
Total	(4,798)	(16,441)	39,788	16,066

The Company's exposure to insurance and reinsurance assets which are sensitive to interest rate risk is categorised based on expected maturities. These assets are stated at carrying amounts as follows:

	2025			
	Exposure within 1 year	Exposure 1 to 5 years	Exposure after 5 years	Not exposed to interest
Insurance contract assets	--	--	--	131
Reinsurance contract assets	(23)	(153)	(1,179)	1,533
Total	(23)	(153)	(1,179)	1,664

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.6 Interest rate risk (continued)

	2024				Total
	Exposure within 1 year	Exposure 1 to 5 years	Exposure after 5 years	Not exposed to interest	
Insurance contract assets	--	--	--	128	128
Reinsurance contract assets	(20)	(59)	(1,044)	1,463	340
Total	(20)	(59)	(1,044)	1,591	468

The following table summarises the exposures to interest rate and reinvestment risks of the Company's monetary insurance and financial assets. Assets are stated at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

	2025				Total
	Exposure within 1 year	Exposure 1 to 5 years	Exposure after 5 years	Not exposed to interest	
Debt securities	--	9,252	11,693	340	21,285
Equity securities	--	--	--	5,542	5,542
Deposits and money market funds	5,918	--	--	--	5,918
Mortgage loans	141	689	13,788	189	14,807
Miscellaneous assets and accounts receivable	--	--	--	11	11
Cash resources	--	--	--	10,530	10,530
Amounts receivable from Sagicor Group companies	--	--	--	4,487	4,487
Total	6,059	9,941	25,481	21,099	62,580

	2024				Total
	Exposure within 1 year	Exposure 1 to 5 years	Exposure after 5 years	Not exposed to interest	
Debt securities	--	11,189	8,187	148	19,524
Equity securities	391	--	--	--	391
Deposits and money market funds	3,904	--	--	--	3,904
Mortgage loans	608	976	12,890	16	14,490
Miscellaneous assets and accounts receivable	--	--	--	27	27
Cash resources	--	--	--	13,385	13,385
Amounts receivable from Sagicor Group companies	--	--	--	5,429	5,429
Total	4,903	12,165	21,077	19,005	57,150

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Year ended December 31, 2025

*Amounts expressed in AFL 000***19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)****19.7 Foreign exchange risk**

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a result of fluctuations in exchange rates as its financial assets and liabilities are denominated in different currencies.

In order to manage the risk associated with movements in currency exchange rates, the Company seeks to maintain investments and cash in each operating currency, which are sufficient to match liabilities denominated in the same currency. Exceptions are made to invest amounts in United States dollar assets which are held to back liabilities in Caribbean currencies. Management considers that these assets diversify the range of investments available in the Caribbean, and in the long-term are likely to either maintain capital value and/or provide satisfactory returns.

Assets and liabilities by currency are summarised in the following tables.

	2025			
	Aruban Florin	US	Other	Total
	\$	\$	Currencies	
ASSETS				
Financial investments ⁽¹⁾	39,750	(1,167)	3,427	42,010
Reinsurance contract assets ⁽¹⁾	(151)	(12)	341	178
Insurance contract assets	--	--	131	131
Receivables ⁽¹⁾	(9)	29	(9)	11
Cash resources	13,039	612	(3,121)	10,530
Amounts receivable from Sagicor Group companies	--	--	4,487	4,487
Total monetary assets	52,629	(538)	5,256	57,347
Other assets ⁽²⁾	493	5,080	86	5,659
Total assets	53,122	4,542	5,342	63,006
LIABILITIES				
Insurance contract liabilities	33,194	3,292	1,485	37,971
Reinsurance contract liabilities	1,822	837	--	2,659
Investment contracts	567	--	--	567
Deposit and security liabilities	9	--	--	9
Retirement benefit liabilities	3,132	(328)	--	2,804
Accounts payable and accruals	2,849	30	(235)	2,644
Amounts payable to Sagicor Group companies	--	--	5,303	5,303
Total monetary liabilities	41,573	3,831	6,553	51,957
Other liabilities ⁽²⁾	349	--	--	349
Total liabilities	41,922	3,831	6,553	52,306
Net position	11,200	711	(1,211)	10,700

⁽¹⁾ Monetary balances only

⁽²⁾ Non-monetary balances, income tax balances and retirement plan assets

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.7 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

	2024			
	Aruban Florin	US	Other	Total
	\$	\$	Currencies	
ASSETS				
Financial investments ⁽¹⁾	34,361	3,554	--	37,915
Reinsurance contract assets ⁽¹⁾	32	20	288	340
Insurance contract assets	128	--	--	128
Receivables ⁽¹⁾	(2)	29	--	27
Cash resources	15,881	614	(3,110)	13,385
Amounts receivable from Sagicor Group companies	--	--	5,429	5,429
Total monetary assets	50,400	4,217	2,607	57,224
Other assets ⁽²⁾	524	20	--	544
Total assets	50,924	4,237	2,607	57,768
LIABILITIES				
Insurance contract liabilities	27,651	2,934	1,325	31,910
Reinsurance contract liabilities	1,890	815	--	2,705
Investment contracts	630	--	--	630
Deposit and security liabilities	14	--	--	14
Retirement benefit liabilities	2,503	--	--	2,503
Accounts payable and accruals	2,123	390	242	2,755
Amounts payable to Sagicor Group companies	--	--	5,886	5,886
Total monetary liabilities	34,811	4,139	7,453	46,403
Other liabilities ⁽²⁾	324	--	--	324
Total liabilities	35,135	4,139	7,453	46,727
Net position	15,789	98	(4,846)	11,041

⁽¹⁾ Monetary balances only

⁽²⁾ Non-monetary balances, income tax balances and retirement plan assets

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.7 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity

The Company is exposed to currency risk in its operating currencies for which values have noticeably fluctuated against the United States dollar (USD).

The exposure to currency risk may result in three types of risk, namely:

- Currency risk relating to the future cash flows of monetary balances

This occurs when a monetary balance is denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the reporting unit to which it belongs. In this instance, a change in currency exchange rates results in the monetary balances being retranslated at the date of the financial statements and the exchange gain or loss is taken to income.

- Currency risk of reported results of foreign operations

This occurs when a reporting unit's functional currency depreciates or appreciates in value when retranslated to USD, which is the Company's presentational currency. In this instance, the conversion of the reporting unit's results at a different rate of exchange results in either less or more income being consolidated in the Company's income statement.

- Currency risk of the Company's investment in foreign operations

This occurs when a reporting unit's functional currency depreciates or appreciates in value when retranslated to the USD, which is the Company's presentational currency. In this instance, the conversion of the reporting unit's assets and liabilities at a different rate of exchange results in a currency loss or gain which is recorded in the currency translation reserve (note 21). If the reporting unit is disposed of, either wholly or in part, then the corresponding accumulated loss or gain in the currency translation reserve would be transferred to income or retained earnings.

19.8 Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments is measured according to a fair value hierarchy which reflects the significance of market inputs in the valuation. This hierarchy is described and discussed in sections (i) to (iii) below.

(i) Level 1 – unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical instruments

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange or other independent source, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. The Company considers that market transactions should occur with sufficient frequency that is appropriate for the particular market, when measured over a continuous period preceding the date of the financial statements. If there is no data available to substantiate the frequency of market transactions of a financial instrument, then the instrument is not classified as Level 1.

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)**19.8 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)***(ii) Level 2 – inputs that are observable for the instrument, either directly or indirectly*

A financial instrument is classified as Level 2 if:

- The fair value is derived from quoted prices of similar instruments which would be classified as Level 1; or
- The fair value is determined from quoted prices that are observable but there is no data available to substantiate frequent market trading of the instrument.

In estimating the fair value of non-traded financial assets, the Company uses a variety of methods such as obtaining dealer quotes and using discounted cash flow techniques. Where discounted cash flow techniques are used, estimated future cash flows are discounted at market derived rates for government securities in the same country of issue as the security; for non-government securities, an interest spread is added to the derived rate for a similar government security rate according to the perceived additional risk of the non-government security.

In assessing the fair value of non-traded financial liabilities, the Company uses a variety of methods including obtaining dealer quotes for specific or similar instruments and the use of internally developed pricing models, such as the use of discounted cash flows. If the non-traded liability is backed by a pool of assets, then its value is equivalent to the value of the underlying assets.

(iii) Level 3 – inputs for the instrument that are not based on observable market data

A financial instrument is classified as Level 3 if:

- The fair value is derived from quoted prices of similar instruments that are observable and which would be classified as Level 2; or
- The fair value is derived from inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Level 3 assets designated at FVTPL include mortgage loans, debt securities and equities for which the full income return and capital returns accrue to holders of unit linked policy and deposit administration contracts. These assets are valued with inputs other than observable market data.

The techniques and methods described in the preceding section (ii) for non-traded financial assets and liabilities may also be used in determining the fair value of Level 3 instruments.

The results of applying the fair value hierarchy to the Company's financial instruments are set out in the tables below:

Level 3 assets designated as FVTPL include, debt securities and equities for which the full income return and capital returns accrue to holders of unit linked liabilities. These assets are valued with inputs other than observable market data.

The techniques and methods described in the preceding section (ii) for non-traded financial assets and liabilities may also be used in determining the fair value of Level 3 instruments.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Amounts expressed in AFL 000

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

19.8 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

(a) Financial instruments carried at fair value

	2025		
	Level 2	Level 3	Total
FVTOCI investments:			
Money market funds	18	--	18
	18	--	18
FVTPL investments:			
Debt securities	2,435	18,850	21,285
Equity securities	5,037	505	5,542
	7,472	19,355	26,827
Total assets	7,490	19,355	26,845
Total assets by percentage	28%	72%	100%

	2024		
	Level 2	Level 3	Total
FVTOCI investments:			
Money market funds	2	--	2
	2	--	2
FVTPL investments:			
Debt securities	3,554	15,970	19,524
Equity securities	--	391	391
	3,554	16,361	19,915
Total assets	3,556	16,361	19,917
Total assets by percentage	18%	82%	100%

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)**19.8 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)**(a) Financial instruments carried at fair value**Movements in Level 3 Instruments**

For Level 3 instruments, reasonable changes in inputs which could be applied to the valuation of FVOCI securities would affect other comprehensive income. Reasonable changes in inputs which could be applied to the valuations of investments designated at FVTPL are largely offset in income, since the changes in fair value are borne by contract holders. Changes in the valuations of structured products reflect changes in the underlying securities and are borne by the contract holders.

The following tables present movements in Level 3 instruments for the year:

	2025	2024
	Total assets	Total assets
Balance, beginning of year	16,361	12,842
Additions	2,535	3,296
Disposals	(513)	--
Fair value changes recorded in net investment income	971	223
Balance, end of year	19,354	16,361
Fair value changes recorded in investment income for instruments held at the end of the year	971	223

19. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)**19.8 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)****(b) Financial instruments carried at amortised cost**

The carrying values of the Company's non-traded financial assets and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost approximate their fair value in note 5. The fair value hierarchy of other financial instruments carried at amortised cost as of December 31, 2025 is set out in the following tables.

Financial assets at amortised cost	2025			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Deposits	--	--	5,900	5,900
Mortgage loans	--	--	14,807	14,807
	--	--	20,707	20,707

Financial assets at amortised cost	2024			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Deposits	--	--	3,902	3,902
Mortgage loans	--	--	14,490	14,490
	--	--	18,392	18,392

20. INSURANCE RISK**Contracts not measured under PAA**

The Company offers traditional life, universal life, living benefits and various annuity contracts, as well as life reinsurance contracts.

The main risks that the Company is exposed to are, as follows:

- Mortality risk – risk of loss arising due to the incidence of policyholder death being different than expected
- Morbidity risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder health experience being different than expected
- Longevity risk – risk of loss arising due to the annuitant living longer than expected
- Expense risk – risk of loss arising from expense experience being different than expected
- Policyholder decision risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder experiences (lapses and surrenders) being different than expected

The objective of the Company is to ensure that sufficient reserves are available to cover the liabilities associated with the insurance and reinsurance contracts that it issues. The risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across the portfolios of insurance contracts. The variability of risks is also improved by careful selection and implementation of underwriting strategy guidelines, as well as the use of outwards reinsurance arrangements.

The Company purchases reinsurance as part of its risk mitigation programme. Reinsurance held (outward reinsurance) is placed on a proportional basis. The majority of proportional reinsurance is quota-share reinsurance which is taken out to reduce the overall exposure of the Company to certain classes of business.

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the underlying insurance contract liabilities and in accordance with the reinsurance contracts. Although the Company has reinsurance arrangements, it is not relieved of its direct obligations to its policyholders and thus a credit exposure exists with respect to ceded insurance, to the extent that any reinsurer is unable to meet its obligations assumed under such reinsurance agreements. The Company's placement of reinsurance is diversified such that it is neither dependent on a single reinsurer nor are the operations of the Company substantially dependent upon any single reinsurance contract.

For the life insurance and life reinsurance contracts for which death or disability is the insured risk, the significant factors that could increase the overall frequency of claims are epidemics, widespread changes in lifestyle and natural disasters, resulting in earlier or more claims than expected.

For immediate annuity contracts, the most significant factor that could increase the amount and frequency of claims is continued improvement in medical science and social conditions that would increase longevity.

The Company reinsures its immediate annuity contracts on a quota-share basis to mitigate its risk.

The nature of the Company's exposure to insurance risks and its objectives, policies and processes used to manage and measure the risks have not changed from the previous period.

20. INSURANCE RISK (continued)**Contracts not measured under PAA (continued)**

Mortality risk may be concentrated in geographic locations, affecting the risk profile of the insurer. The most significant exposure for this type of risk arises where a single event or pandemic could result in very many claims.

Total insurance coverage on insurance policies provides a quantitative measure of absolute mortality risk. However, claims arising in any one year are a very small proportion in relation to the total insurance coverage provided. The total amounts insured by the Company in respect of both contracts with or without investment returns at December 31, gross and net of reinsurance, are summarised by geographic area below.

		2025		2024	
Total insurance coverage		Individual contracts	Group contracts	Individual contracts	Group contracts
Aruba	Gross	1,171,832	68,720	1,152,416	74,498
	Net	1,019,264	68,720	991,143	74,498

Total liability under annuity contracts provide a good measure of longevity risk exposure.

		2025		2024	
Total liability under annuity contracts		Individual contracts	Group contracts	Individual contracts	Group contracts
Aruba	Gross	6,493	--	5,659	--
	Net	6,493	--	5,659	--

The following table shows the impact on net income (pre-tax) and CSM net of reinsurance, for reasonably possible movement in key assumptions based on scenarios shown, relating to individual life, group life and health, and property and casualty contracts.

The analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some assumptions might be correlated.

	Impact of changes to policy-related assumptions			
	Contractual Service Margin		Net Income	
	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
2% adverse change in future mortality rates for insurance liabilities	(288)	(227)	(408)	(313)
2% adverse change in future longevity rates for annuity liabilities	(7)	(7)	(3)	(3)
5% increase in future expense levels	(141)	(141)	(138)	(138)
10% adverse change in policyholder behaviour (1.e. lapses)	(492)	(419)	(731)	(611)

21. STATUTORY RESTRICTIONS ON ASSETS

Insurers are registered to conduct insurance business under legislation in place in each relevant jurisdiction. This legislation may prescribe requirements with respect to deposits, investment of funds and solvency for the protection of policyholders. In general, these requirements do not restrict the ability of the insurer to trade investments.

To satisfy the above requirements, invested assets and cash totalling \$6,158 (2024 - \$6,061) have been deposited with regulators or are held in trust to the order of regulators.

In some countries where the Company operates, there are exchange controls or other restrictions on the remittance of funds out of those countries.

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There have been no subsequent events which would have a material impact on the financial statements.

23. COMMITMENTS

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into commitments at the reporting date for which no provision has been made in these financial statements.

24. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital resources according to the following objectives:

- To comply with capital requirements established by insurance, banking and other financial intermediary regulatory authorities;
- To comply with internationally recognised capital requirements for insurance, where local regulations do not meet these international standards;
- To safeguard its ability as a going concern to continue to provide benefits and returns to policyholders, depositors, note-holders and shareholder;
- To provide adequate returns to the shareholder;
- To maintain a strong capital base to support the future development of Company operations.

24.1 Capital resources

The principal capital resources of the Company are as follows:

	2025	2024
Shareholder's equity	10,700	11,041

The Company deploys its capital resources through its operating activities. The capital is deployed in such a manner as to ensure that the Company has adequate and sufficient resources to carry out its activities and to meet regulatory requirements.

The capital adequacy of the Company is discussed in the following section.

24.2 Capital adequacy

Capital adequacy is managed at the operating company level. It is reviewed by executive management, the audit committee, and the board of directors. The Company has complied with its regulatory requirements at year end.

SAGICOR LIFE ARUBA N.V.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Year ended December 31, 2025

*Amounts expressed in AFL 000***25. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

a) Legal proceedings

During the normal course of business, the Company is subject to legal actions which may affect the reported amounts of liabilities, benefits and expenses. Management considers that any liability from these actions, for which provision has not been already made, will not be material.

b) Tax assessments

The Company is also subject to tax assessments during the normal course of business. Adequate provision has been made for all assessments received to date and for tax liabilities accruing in accordance with management's understanding of tax regulations. Potential tax assessments may be received by the Company which are in addition to accrued tax liabilities. No provisions have been made in these financial statements for such potential tax assessments.

26. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

a) Related Party Balances

	2025	2024
Amounts receivable from Sagicor Group companies	4,487	5,429
Amounts payable to Sagicor Group companies	5,303	5,886
Net interest earned on Sagicor Group company balances	178	166

b) Key management transactions

Key management comprises senior management of the Company. Compensation of these individuals was as follows:

	2025	2024
Equity compensation benefits (Note 16.1)	4	3
Pension and other retirement benefits	6	5
Salaries, and other short-term benefits	256	234
	266	242

c) Other transactions

Financial Investments

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company sold certain investments to Sagicor Life Insurance Trinidad & Tobago Limited, a related party, for total consideration of \$2,187. The transaction was conducted at fair value, with a loss of \$120 recognised in the statement of income. The sale was approved by management and conducted on terms equivalent to those that would prevail in an arm's length transaction, in accordance with IAS 24.

Operating Expenses

Included in operating expenses are overhead costs allocated by the Parent Company, relating to shared services such as IT, finance and human resources. These allocations have been made on a consistent and reasonable basis and reflect management's best estimate of the Company's use of these services.